
STATE OF INDIANA 
 

INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY COMMISSION 
 
PETITION OF INDIANAPOLIS POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 
("IPL") FOR AUTHORITY TO INCREASE RATES AND 
CHARGES FOR ELECTRIC UTILITY SERVICE AND FOR 
APPROVAL OF: (1) ACCOUNTING RELIEF, INCLUDING 
IMPLEMENTATION OF MAJOR STORM DAMAGE 
RESTORATION RESERVE ACCOUNT; (2) REVISED 
DEPRECIATION RATES; (3) THE INCLUSION IN BASIC RATES 
AND CHARGES OF THE COSTS OF CERTAIN PREVIOUSLY 
APPROVED QUALIFIED POLLUTION CONTROL PROPERTY; 
(4) IMPLEMENTATION OF NEW OR MODIFIED RATE 
ADJUSTMENT MECHANISMS TO TIMELY RECOGNIZE FOR 
RATEMAKING PURPOSES LOST REVENUES FROM DEMAND-
SIDE MANAGEMENT PROGRAMS AND CHANGES IN (A) 
CAPACITY PURCHASE COSTS; (B) REGIONAL 
TRANSMISSION ORGANIZATION COSTS; AND (C) OFF 
SYSTEM SALES MARGINS; AND (5) NEW SCHEDULES OF 
RATES, RULES ANDREGULATIONS FOR SERVICE.  

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

CAUSE NO. 44576 

   
IN THE MATTER OF THE INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY 
COMMISSION'S INVESTIGATION INTO INDIANAPOLIS 
POWER & LIGHT COMPANY'S ONGOING INVESTMENT IN, 
AND OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE OF, ITS NETWORK 
FACILITIES 

)
)
)
)
)

CAUSE NO. 44602 

 
 

TESTIMONY OF 
 

BRADLEY E. LORTON – PUBLIC’S EXHIBIT NO. 12 
 

ON BEHALF OF THE 
 

INDIANA OFFICE OF UTILITY CONSUMER COUNSELOR 
 

JULY 27, 2015 
 
 



Public’s Exhibit No. 12  
Cause Nos. 44576/44602 

Page 1 of 22 
 

 
TESTIMONY OF OUCC WITNESS BRADLEY E. LORTON 

CAUSE NOS. 44576/44602 
INDIANANAPOLIS POWER AND LIGHT COMPANY  

 
 

I. INTRODUCTION 

Q: Please state your name and business address. 1 

A: My name is Bradley E. Lorton, and my business address is 115 W. Washington 2 

Street, Suite 1500 South, Indianapolis, Indiana, 46204. 3 

Q: By whom are you employed and in what capacity? 4 

A: I am a Utility Analyst in the Natural Gas Division of the Indiana Office of Utility 5 

Consumer Counselor (“OUCC”). For a summary of my educational and 6 

professional experience and my preparation for this case, please see Appendix A 7 

attached to my testimony. 8 

Q: What is the purpose of your testimony? 9 

A:  My testimony refutes Mr. Jackson’s and Dr. Avera’s assertions that IPL’s 10 

financial strength is tied to the Commission granting IPL’s requested increase. I 11 

support OUCC witness Kaufman’s recommendation of a 9.2% cost of common 12 

equity (“return on equity” or “ROE”) for Indianapolis Power and Light Company 13 

(“IPL” or “Petitioner”). I conclude Petitioner will likely maintain its current credit 14 

rating if the Commission authorizes the OUCC’s recommended return on equity. 15 

This conclusion does, however, assume that IPL’s parent company, IPALCO, and 16 

IPL’s ultimate parent company, AES, take no further actions that have negative 17 

credit implications for IPL.  18 



Public’s Exhibit No. 12  
Cause Nos. 44576/44602 

Page 2 of 22 
 

I will focus primarily on the Moody’s, Fitch and S&P credit reports.  I will 1 

review IPL’s ownership structure and the concerns raised by credit rating 2 

agencies about IPALCO’s extremely heavy reliance on debt financing and AES’s 3 

“speculative” ventures. The credit rating agencies generally do not view IPL as a 4 

hypothetical stand-alone company; they recognize the reality that IPL is an 5 

integral part of the AES family of companies.   Mr. Jackson attached these reports 6 

to his testimony supporting IPL’s request.  However, my testimony demonstrates 7 

that these same reports can be relied upon to support the conclusion that IPL’s 8 

credit rating will not be harmed by a 9.2% ROE.  For the reader’s ease of 9 

reference, and to avoid duplicative exhibits, I will cite to the reports referring to 10 

Mr. Jackson’s attachments. 11 

II. RELIEF REQUESTED 

Q: What is Petitioner’s recommendation for the cost of common equity in this 12 
Cause? 13 

A:  Petitioner’s witness William E. Avera’s models support his recommended 14 

10.93% cost of equity (also “return on equity” and “ROE”) on an original cost 15 

rate base. Dr. Avera also engages in a fair value analysis – attempting to add 16 

inflation to the rate base and remove inflation from the cost of capital. He 17 

recommends a “fair return on equity” of 7.75% on IPL’s proposed fair value rate 18 

base..     19 

 

 



Public’s Exhibit No. 12  
Cause Nos. 44576/44602 

Page 3 of 22 
 

Q: What is the OUCC’s recommendation for Petitioner’s cost of common 1 
equity? 2 

A: OUCC witness Edward Kaufman, CRRA, presents testimony and exhibits 3 

recommending a 9.2% cost of common equity.   4 

III. IMPORTANCE OF CREDIT RATINGS 

Q:  Why is it important for the Commission to consider and understand IPL’s 5 
credit ratings? 6 

A: IPL’s financial condition must be considered when establishing its authorized rate 7 

of return on equity capital. The standards to establish a reasonable ROE are 8 

derived from two decisions of the United States Supreme Court. In Bluefield 9 

Water Works & Improvement Co. v. Public Service Commission, 262 U.S. 679 10 

[1923], the Court found: 11 

A public utility is entitled to such rates as will permit it to earn a 12 
return on the value of the property which it employs for the 13 
convenience of the public equal to that generally being made at the 14 
same time and in the same general part of the country on 15 
investments in other business undertakings which are attended by 16 
corresponding risks and uncertainties; but it has no constitutional 17 
right to profits such as are realized or anticipated in highly 18 
profitable enterprises or speculative ventures. The return should be 19 
reasonably sufficient to assure confidence in the financial 20 
soundness of the utility, and should be adequate, under efficient 21 
and economical management, to maintain and support its credit 22 
and enable it to raise the money necessary for the proper discharge 23 
of its public duties . . .  24 

 
In Federal Power Commission v. Hope Natural Gas Co., 320 U.S. 591 [1944], the 25 
Court further stated: 26 
 

The rate-making process under the [Natural Gas] Act, i.e., the 27 
fixing of “just and reasonable” rates, involves a balancing of the 28 
investor and consumer interests . . . . From the investor or company 29 
point of view it is important that there be enough revenue not only 30 
for operating expenses but also for the capital costs of the business. 31 



Public’s Exhibit No. 12  
Cause Nos. 44576/44602 

Page 4 of 22 
 

These include service on the debt and dividends on the stock. By 1 
that standard the return to the equity owner should be 2 
commensurate with returns on investments in other enterprises 3 
having corresponding risks. That return, moreover, should be 4 
sufficient to assure confidence in the financial integrity of the 5 
enterprise, so as to maintain its credit and to attract capital.  6 

 
Q: Is a utility and its management also responsible for implementing policies 7 

that help maintain a healthy credit rating? 8 

A: Yes.  Favorable regulatory treatment alone will not assure strong credit quality.  9 

Management practices at the utility or at parent company levels may harm utility 10 

credit. For example, a company’s capital structure and dividend policy play 11 

important roles in helping a utility maintain a healthy credit rating. Both are under 12 

the direct control of the utility or its parent company. IPL’s ownership structure is 13 

complex. Credit rating agencies consider the risks of IPL’s parents, IPALCO and 14 

AES, when evaluating IPL’s credit quality.     15 

 
IV. PETITIONER’S OWNERSHIP  STRUCTURE AND RISK 

Q:  Please describe IPL’s ownership structure. 16 

A: IPL is wholly owned by IPALCO Enterprises, Inc. (“IPALCO”). According to 17 

IPL Witness Craig L. Jackson’s CLJ Attachment 1(a), Moody’s Investor Services, 18 

Credit Opinion for IPL, Global Credit Research, July 1, 2014,  IPL “accounts for 19 

over 99% of consolidated revenues, cash flows and assets” of IPALCO.   20 

IPALCO is an intermediate holding company that owns IPL. IPALCO’s parent 21 

company is AES Corporation. IPL’s ownership structure and ultimate parent 22 

company AES is described in the testimony of Former IPL President Kelly M. 23 

Huntington: 24 



Public’s Exhibit No. 12  
Cause Nos. 44576/44602 

Page 5 of 22 
 

In 2001, AES became the ultimate parent company of IPL. AES is 1 
a global power company that owns and operates a diverse portfolio 2 
of electricity generation and distribution services. AES owns 3 
businesses in 20 countries on five different continents with a 4 
combined generation of 36 Gigawatts. AES operates power plants 5 
that encompass a broad range of technologies and fuel types, 6 
including coal, diesel, hydropower, natural gas, oil, wind and 7 
biomass. Huntington Direct at page 4, lines 15-20. [emphasis 8 
added.] 9 

Q: Does this ownership structure impact credit agencies’ opinions about 10 
Petitioner? 11 

A: Yes. While IPL is generally considered a strong and stable business, AES 12 

Corporation is considered speculative, and a source of risk when IPL and 13 

IPALCO are rated as a group with the parent company.  The Moody’s IPL Credit 14 

Opinion under the headline “Ownership Structure Raises Risk Profile,” states:  15 

 The ratings of IPALCO and IPL are constrained by the highly 16 
leveraged ownership structure and the ownership by speculatively 17 
rated AES.  18 

 Moody’s goes on to observe: 19 

 Historically, IPALCO, and indirectly IPL, has been one of AES’s 20 
largest and most stable sources of cash.  21 

Q: Standing alone, how is IPL viewed by the rating agencies? 22 

A: Standard & Poor’s Rating Services (“S&P”) May 6, 2014 Research Summary 23 

(“S&P IPL Summary”) rates IPL’s business risk as “excellent,” stating: 24 

 Our “excellent” business risk assessment on IP&L incorporates our 25 
“very low” industry risk assessment of the regulated utility 26 
industry and a “very low” country risk based on the company’s 27 
focus on U.S. operations and markets. The business risk profile 28 
also incorporates our assessment of its strategy to focus on its 29 
regulated utility operations that have roughly 470,000 electric 30 
customers in the city of Indianapolis and surrounding areas. The 31 
excellent business risk profile also reflects the company’s lower-32 
risk utility business, its competitive rates, and its effective 33 
management of regulatory risk. The company has been able to 34 
maintain current returns without filing a rate case since 1994.  We 35 



Public’s Exhibit No. 12  
Cause Nos. 44576/44602 

Page 6 of 22 
 

expect the company to continue to manage its regulatory risk, 1 
especially with its impending large capital spending program, 2 
which includes $500 million of mercury-reducing controls to 3 
comply with the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency’s new 4 
regulations. 2  5 

Q: What does the term “business risk” mean as used in the above quote from 6 
S&P?   7 

A: According to Dr. Roger Morin, Professor of Finance for Regulated 8 
Industry at Georgia State University: 9 

 Business risk encompasses all the operating factors that 10 
collectively increase the probability that expected future income 11 
flows accruing to investors may not be realized, because of the 12 
fundamental nature of the firm’s business. (Morin, Regulatory 13 
Finance: Utilities’ Cost of Capital, Public Utilities Reports, Inc., 14 
Arlington, VA, 1994, p. 36). 15 

Q: What does the term “financial risk” mean in the context of credit ratings? 16 

A: According to Dr. Roger Morin: 17 

 Financial risk stems from the method used by the firm to finance 18 
its investments and is reflected in its capital structure.  It refers to 19 
the additional variability imparted to income available to common 20 
shareholders by the employment of fixed-costs financing, that is, 21 
debt and preferred stock capital. Although the use of fixed-cost 22 
capital can offer financial advantages (financial leverage), it 23 
creates additional risk due to the fixed contractual obligations 24 
associated with such capital. (Id., p. 41). 25 

Q: Does S&P view IPL’s financial risk differently than business risk? 26 

A: Yes. In contrast to IPL’s “excellent” business risk rating, S&P views IPL’s 27 

financial risk profile as “aggressive,” primarily due to capital 28 

expenditures.  S&P expects “operating results will benefit from recent 29 

improvements in recovery mechanisms issued by the state.”  S&P also 30 

rated IPL’s liquidity as “adequate” saying, “The company’s projected 31 

                                                 
2 See Mr. Jackson’s CLJ Attachment 2(c), p. 3.  

 



Public’s Exhibit No. 12  
Cause Nos. 44576/44602 

Page 7 of 22 
 

liquidity sources – mostly operating cash flow and available bank lines – 1 

exceed its projected manageable debt maturity profile should support its 2 

liquidity.” 3 3 

Q: Does the ownership structure burden IPL in other ways? 4 

A: Yes. IPALCO’s reliance on IPL is cited as a burden by the ratings agencies.  5 

According to Fitch Ratings: 6 

 . . . IPALCO’s reliance on IPL to support debt service and the 7 
subordination of IPALCO’s debt to IPL’s are key elements in 8 
IPALCO’s credit profile. Fitch Ratings, Corporates (Electric-9 
Corporate/U.S.A. for IPALCO and IPL, Full Rating Report, 10 
October 7, 2014. 4 11 

IPALCO is a holding company with no tangible assets, except its 12 
investment in IPL.  IPALCO relies on dividends from IPL and it is 13 
the sole source of funding for IPALCO. Fitch Ratings, Press 14 
Release, Fitch Affirms IPALCO and Sub., IPL; Outlook Stable, 15 
April 24, 2014. 5 16 

 According to Moody’s IPL Credit Opinion of July 1, 2014, IPL has an “extremely 17 

thin capitalization” and a “100% dividend payout-ratio.”  Describing the rating 18 

impact of corporate structure and leverage, the report says: 19 

 IPALCO’s Baa3 senior secured rating incorporates its 100% 20 
ownership by the speculative-rated AES, a highly leveraged 21 
consolidated balance sheet and its subordinated position to 22 
approximately $1.0 billion of funded debt at its regulated utility 23 
subsidiary drives the two notch difference between the ratings of 24 
IPALCO and IPL. 6 25 

                                                 
3 See Mr. Jackson’s CLJ Attachment 2(c), p. 4. 

4  See Mr. Jackson’s CLJ Attachment 3(b). 

5 See Mr. Jackson’s CLJ Attachment 3(b). 

6 See Mr. Jackson’s CLJ Attachment 1(b) p. 2. 
 



Public’s Exhibit No. 12  
Cause Nos. 44576/44602 

Page 8 of 22 
 

 

V. IPL CREDIT RATINGS AND METRICS 

Q: Please describe the types of credit ratings and metrics generated by credit 1 
rating agencies. 2 

A: A credit rating is a forward-looking measure of the ability of a company to pay its 3 

debts, or its likelihood of default. Each of the three major credit rating agencies in 4 

the United States has its own rating system and definitions.   5 

 S&P describes its ratings as:  6 

 Standard & Poor’s credit ratings are designed primarily to provide 7 
relative rankings among issuers and obligations of overall 8 
creditworthiness; the ratings are not measures of absolute default 9 
probability. Creditworthiness encompasses likelihood of default, 10 
and also includes (i) payment priority, (ii) recovery, and (iii) credit 11 
stability. S&P Capital IQ, Understanding Standard and Poor’s 12 
Rating Definitions, June 3, 2009.7  13 

 
Moody’s Investor Service describes its ratings as: 14 
 15 
 Ratings assigned on Moody’s global long-term and short-term 16 

rating scales are forward-looking opinions of the relative credit 17 
risks of financial obligations issued by non-financial corporates, 18 
financial institutions, structured finance vehicles, project finance 19 
vehicles, and public sector entities. Moody’s Investor Service, 20 
Rating Symbols and Definitions, August 2014, p. 4.8 21 

  
Fitch Ratings describes its ratings as: 22 

 Fitch Ratings' credit ratings provide an opinion on the relative 23 
ability of an entity to meet financial commitments, such as interest, 24 
preferred dividends, repayment of principal, insurance claims or 25 
counterparty obligations. Credit ratings are used by investors as 26 
indications of the likelihood of receiving the money owed to them 27 
in accordance with the terms on which they invested. The agency's 28 
credit ratings cover the global spectrum of corporate, sovereign 29 

                                                 
7https://www.globalcreditportal.com/ratingsdirect/renderArticle.do?articleId=1331219&SctArtId=257653&
from=CM&nsl_code=LIME&sourceObjectId=5435305&sourceRevId=7&fee_ind=N&exp_date=2024081
8-02:07:33 
8 https://www.moodys.com/researchdocumentcontentpage.aspx?docid=PBC_79004 



Public’s Exhibit No. 12  
Cause Nos. 44576/44602 

Page 9 of 22 
 

(including supranational and sub-national), financial, bank, 1 
insurance, municipal and other public finance entities and the 2 
securities or other obligations they issue, as well as structured 3 
finance securities backed by receivables or other financial assets.  9 4 

Q: Please describe Standard and Poor’s IPL current credit ratings. 5 

A: The S&P IPL Summary gave IPL a stand-alone credit profile of “bbb”, as 6 

compared to its group credit profile (including IPALCO and AES), of “bb-.” 10 7 

S&P describes a “BBB" rating as: 8 

 An obligor rated 'BBB' has adequate capacity to meet its financial 9 
commitments. However, adverse economic conditions or changing 10 
circumstances are more likely to lead to a weakened capacity of 11 
the obligor to meet its financial commitments.  S&P Capital IQ, 12 
Understanding Standard and Poor’s Rating Definitions, June 3, 13 
2009.11 14 

  15 
Q: What main factors do Standard and Poor’s consider as threats to IPL’s 16 

rating? 17 

A: The S&P IPL Summary states on page 3: 18 

 We would lower the ratings if we downgraded AES and no 19 
additional insulation measures were put in place.  We could also 20 
downgrade IPALCO if the stand-alone credit profile were to 21 
weaken the financial measures such as FFO to debt weakened to 22 
less than 9% and debt to EBITDA rose to more than 5.5x on a 23 
sustained basis.   24 
 

Q: Please describe Moody’s current IPL credit ratings.  25 

A: The Moody’s IPL Credit Opinion gives IPL an issuer rating of Baa1 and its first 26 

mortgage bonds a rating of A2.  Moody’s considers IPL’s outlook to be stable. 27 

 Moody’s describes the ratings as: 28 

                                                 
9 https://www.fitchratings.com/creditdesk/public/ratings_defintions/index.cfm 
 

10 See Mr. Jackson’s CLJ Attachment 2(c), p. 5. 

11https://www.globalcreditportal.com/ratingsdirect/renderArticle.do?articleId=1331219&SctArtId
=257653&from=CM&nsl_code=LIME&sourceObjectId=5435305&sourceRevId=7&fee_ind=N&
exp_date=20240818-02:07:33 



Public’s Exhibit No. 12  
Cause Nos. 44576/44602 

Page 10 of 22 
 

 Obligations rated Baa are judged to be medium-grade and subject 1 
to moderate credit risk and as such may possess certain speculative 2 
characteristics.  3 

 
 Obligations rated A are judged to be upper-medium grade and are 4 

subject to low credit risk.  5 
 

 Moody’s appends numerical modifiers 1, 2, and 3 to each generic 6 
rating classification from Aa through Caa. The modifier 1 indicates 7 
that the obligation ranks in the higher end of its generic rating 8 
category; the modifier 2 indicates a mid-range ranking; and the 9 
modifier 3 indicates a ranking in the lower end of that generic 10 
rating category. 12  11 

  
 The Moody’s rating for IPALCO and the AES “Corporate Family” are Baa3 and 12 

Ba3, respectively.  13 

Q: What are the main factors Moody’s considers as threats to IPL’s rating? 14 

A: Page 5 of the Credit Opinion says: 15 

 The rating could face downward pressure if IPALCO is 16 
downgraded or if IPL’s CFO pre-W/C to debt ratio and interest 17 
coverage metrics deteriorate unexpectedly to levels below 15% and 18 
3.5 times, respectively, for an extended period.  19 

Q: Please describe Fitch Ratings’ current rating for IPL.  20 

A: The Fitch Ratings, Corporates (Electric-Corporate/U.S.A.) for IPALCO and IPL, 21 

Full Rating Report, October 7, 2014 (Fitch October Report) rated IPL’s Senior 22 

Secured bonds at BBB+ and its Long Term Issuer Default Rating at BBB-. 23 

IPALCO received only a BB+ rating, which is below investment grade. Fitch 24 

considers IPL’s rating outlook to be stable.  Fitch describes the BBB rating as 25 

“Good credit quality”: 26 

  “BBB” ratings indicate that expectations of default risk are 27 
currently low. The capacity for payment of financial commitments 28 

                                                 
12 https://www.moodys.com/researchdocumentcontentpage.aspx?docid=PBC_79004 



Public’s Exhibit No. 12  
Cause Nos. 44576/44602 

Page 11 of 22 
 

is considered adequate but adverse business or economic 1 
conditions are more likely to impair this capacity.  13 2 

 
 See Mr. Jackson’s CLJ Attachment 3(a) p. 1.  3 

Q: What metrics do ratings agencies use to support their ratings? 4 

A: Each agency employs slightly different approaches and formulas to assess each 5 

company’s relative financial strength. These ratios are generally designed to 6 

measure a company’s ability to meet its future debt obligations.  Commonly used 7 

ratios measure the ability of companies to cover debt and interest payments from 8 

cash flow generated by operations, and a comparison of debt to the company’s 9 

overall capitalization. 10 

Q: Please summarize Standard and Poor’s view of IPL’s financial strength. 11 

A: S&P has a stable outlook for IPL. While IPL’s “stand alone credit profile” is bbb, 12 

its “Corporate Credit Rating” of BB+ results from the “group ratings 13 

methodology” used by the rating agency. This methodology takes into account 14 

both IPALCO and AES in its view of IPL, which inevitably leads to a below 15 

investment grade rating for IPL from S&P. In its research update for IPL of May 16 

6, 2014, S&P states: 17 

 Standard & Poor’s bases its rating on IPALCO and IP&L on the 18 
consolidated group credit profile and application of our group 19 
ratings methodology. We deem IPALCO to be a “moderately 20 
strategic” subsidiary of AES.  IPALCO is the intermediate holding 21 
company for regulated electric utility IP&L, which we deem to be 22 
a “core” entity that is integral to IPALCO.   23 

 
S&P’s outlook for IPL hinges upon the parent company: 24 

                                                 
13 https://www.fitchratings.com/creditdesk/public/ratings_defintions/index.cfm?rd_file=ltr#LTR 
 



Public’s Exhibit No. 12  
Cause Nos. 44576/44602 

Page 12 of 22 
 

 The outlook for Indianapolis Power & Light Co. (IP&L) reflects 1 
that of parent IPALCO Enterprises Inc. (IPALCO). The stable 2 
outlook on the ratings reflects Standard & Poor’s Rating Services’ 3 
expectation that IPALCO will not issue additional debt for the 4 
purpose of distributing the proceeds as a dividend to the AES 5 
Corp. Should IPALCO Enterprises Inc. do so, our analysis of the 6 
company’s financial policy would be significantly altered, and we 7 
would most likely lower the rating multiple notches. Under 8 
Standard & Poor’s baseline forecast, we expect IPALCO’s funds 9 
from operations to debt to equal about 12% to 13% and the debt to 10 
EBITDA of 5x over the next three years. Fundamental to our 11 
forecast is the timing and the ultimate cost of the environmental 12 
capital spending and a gradual economic recovery. 14 13 

The above S&P ratings and analysis provide an excellent illustration of 14 

how the risks of IPALCO and AES negatively impact the credit quality of 15 

IPL. Again, this causes IPL to receive a below investment grade rating 16 

from S&P. The term “junk” is often used to describe below investment 17 

grade debt obligations.   18 

Q: Please summarize Moody’s view of IPL’s financial strength. 19 

A: Moody’s publishes an interest coverage ratio for IPL defined as “cash flow from 20 

operations pre-working capital plus interest to interest (three year average).”  The 21 

Moody’s IPL Credit Opinion published this ratio for IPL at 4.7x as of March 31, 22 

2014, with a 12-18 month forward view of a range of 5.0x to 5.5x. Moody’s 23 

scores these results consistent with a rating of A.    24 

  Moody’s publishes a coverage ratio defined as “cash flow from operations 25 

pre-working capital divided by debt (3 year average).” Moody’s gives IPL a 26 

                                                 
14  See Mr. Jackson’s Attachment 2(c), p. 3. 

 



Public’s Exhibit No. 12  
Cause Nos. 44576/44602 

Page 13 of 22 
 

coverage ratio of 19.8% with a 12-18 month forward view of 15% to 20%.  1 

Moody’s scores these results consistent with a rating of Baa.   2 

  Finally Moody’s publishes a debt to capitalization (3 year average) ratio 3 

for IPL of 52.7%, with a 12-18 month forward view of 47% to 52%.  Moody’s 4 

scores these results consistent with a rating of Baa. 15. 5 

Q: How does Moody’s expect Petitioner’s credit metrics to impact its credit 6 
rating?   7 

A: Moody’s expects IPL’s credit metric to deteriorate as a result of its capital 8 

expenditures: 9 

 . . . we anticipate a deterioration in the credit metrics of IPL and 10 
IPALCO over the next three years as it uses incremental 11 
indebtedness along with equity contributions from AES to help 12 
fund its sizable capex program while maintaining its aggressive 13 
dividend policy.  14 

 
 Despite the challenges with capital expenditures, Moody’s goes on to assume 15 

stability in Petitioner’s credit rating: 16 
 

 . . . IPL’s rating assumes that its credit metrics will remain 17 
commensurate with the Baa-rating category according to the 18 
guidelines provided for standard business risk in the Regulated 19 
Electric and Gas Utility Methodology published in December 20 
2013.  Specifically, IPL’s 3-year average CFO pre-changes in W/C 21 
(CFO pre-WC) to debt, interest coverage and CFO pre-WC 22 
dividends to debt will remain above 15%, 3.5x and 9%, 23 
respectively. 16 24 
 

           Moody’s, therefore, anticipates some deterioration of IPL’s credit metrics, but not 25 

of any magnitude that would cause a downgrade to IPL’s rating.          26 

                                                 
15 See Mr. Jackson’s CLJ Attachment 1(a), p. 5. 

16 See Mr. Jackson’s CLJ Attachment 1(a), p. 4. 
 



Public’s Exhibit No. 12  
Cause Nos. 44576/44602 

Page 14 of 22 
 

Q: Please summarize Fitch Ratings view of IPL’s financial strength. 1 

A: The Fitch October Report also rates IPL’s long term debt as stable. Fitch 2 

estimates a Funds From Operations (FFO) to Interest Expense ration of 4.42x for 3 

IPL, along with a FFO to debt of 17.36%. Fitch expects some “volatility” in IPL’s 4 

credit metrics: 5 

The affirmation of the ratings takes into account the expected 6 
decline in the credit metrics through 2015 and recover to 7 
reasonable levels by 2018, for both issuers [IPL and IPALCO].  8 
IPL’s adjusted debt to fund from operations (FFO) and FFO-to-9 
interest ratios at the end of 2013 were 3.7x and 4.8x respectively.  10 
These ratios are within Fitch’s guidelines for IPL’s current IDR 11 
(‘BBB-’), but are expected to decline over the current capex cycle 12 
ending in 2017. Fitch projects IPL’s credit metrics to remain 13 
constrained until the regulators approve increase in IPL’s retail 14 
tariffs, especially to recover its investment in the new generating 15 
capacity. Fitch expects IPL’s FFO based leverage (adjusted-debt-16 
to-FFO) to be around 4x at the end of 2018 and FFO based interest 17 
coverage (FFO-to-interest) is expected to be around 4.3x at the end 18 
of the same period, in line with Fitch’s expectations for the 19 
assigned IDR. Fitch Ratings, Press Release, Fitch Affirms 20 
IPALCO and Sub., IPL; Outlook Stable, April 24, 2014.17 21 

 
VI.  CREDIT METRICS FROM SNL  

Q: Do you have any other source of credit metrics for Petitioner? 22 

A: Yes.  SNL Financial (“SNL”) publishes multiple credit metrics for IPL, including: 23 

(1) Adjusted Cash Flow (FFO) coverage ratios, including:     24 

(2) FFO to average debt,  25 

(3) FFO to capital expenditures, and  26 

(4) Debt to book capitalization.   27 

                                                 
17 See Mr. Jackson’s CLJ Attachment 3(b), p. 1. 



Public’s Exhibit No. 12  
Cause Nos. 44576/44602 

Page 15 of 22 
 

SNL calculates these ratios from data supplied in Form 10-K filings with the U.S. 1 

Securities and Exchange Commission.  2 

Q: Please describe IPL’s credit metrics performance in the SNL data. 3 

A: IPL’s ability to pay its interest obligations strengthened over the five fiscal years 4 

from 2010 to 2014.  IPL’s FFO coverage ratio in 2014 was 6.53x, compared with 5 

5.86x in 2010. 6 

IPL’s adjusted cash flow compared to total debt was relatively stable 7 

during the same period. In 2014 the FFO to debt ratio stood at 28.65%, slightly 8 

stronger than 28.04% in 2010.   9 

These improvements took place despite IPL’s growing capital 10 

expenditures.  In the period since 2010, IPL experienced a significant drop in FFO 11 

to capital expenditures, from 94.59% to 49.65%.   12 

IPL also showed stability in the ratio of debt to book capital. In 2014, 13 

IPL’s debt to book capitalization ratio was 54.97%, as compared to 54.64% in 14 

2010. SNL’s credit metrics, therefore, describe a company improving its FFO 15 

coverage ratio and holding key financial ratios stable during a period of large 16 

capital expenditures.   See Attachment BEL-1.   17 

  I have also assembled comparative data using SNL’s Peer Group 18 

Analytics in Attachment BEL-2. The peer group includes 44 comparisons, 19 

consisting of U.S. power companies with electric distribution customers within a 20 

range of 50% to 150% of IPL’s customer base. It includes power utilities such as 21 

Louisville Gas and Electric, Indiana Michigan Power Company and Dayton 22 

Power and Light. 23 



Public’s Exhibit No. 12  
Cause Nos. 44576/44602 

Page 16 of 22 
 

  IPL’s FFO coverage ratio of 6.53x compares well to the SNL peer group 1 

for investor-owned power companies. The peer group median for 2014 is 5.88x, 2 

and the average is 5.77x.  IPL’s FFO to debt ratio of 28.65% compares well to the 3 

peer group median of 24.06% and an average of 23.15%. IPL’s FFO to capital 4 

expenditures of 49.65% ranks below the peer group median of 88.18% and 5 

average of 86.58%. IPL’s debt to book capitalization for 2014 was 54.97% 6 

compared to a peer group median of 51.17% and an average of 53.00%. 7 

Q: Have you compared IPL with IPALCO and AES Corporation? 8 

A: Yes.  The results bear out the conclusion that IPALCO and AES have a credit- 9 

negative influence on IPL. Although AES does not fall within the peer group, 10 

SNL Financial provides AES’ metrics. IPALCO and AES have weaker credit 11 

metrics than IPL, and weak compared to the peer group. For instance, the adjusted 12 

cash flow (FFO) coverage ratio for long term maturities for IPL is 6.53x, for 13 

IPALCO 3.48x, and for AES Corporation 2.69x. Adjusted Operating Cash Flow 14 

to Average Debt, IPL’s 28.65% compares to 13.99% for IPALCO and 12.22% for 15 

AES.  Also, IPL’s debt to book capitalization stood at 54.97%; this compares with 16 

90.46% for IPALCO, and 73.86% for AES. These metrics reinforce my testimony 17 

that IPL’s parent companies are more highly leveraged, more financially risky, 18 

and have a credit-negative influence on IPL.   19 

  In terms of the adjusted cash flow (FFO) coverage ratio for long term 20 

maturities coverage ratio, IPALCO is next to the lowest in the peer group. The 21 

AES coverage ratio is lower than IPALCO’s.   22 



Public’s Exhibit No. 12  
Cause Nos. 44576/44602 

Page 17 of 22 
 

Q: What other companies within the AES family are included in the peer 1 
group?  2 

A: AES subsidiary DPL, Inc. is the holding company for Dayton Power and Light 3 

Company.  DPL’s 2.76x adjusted cash flow (FFO) coverage ratio is the only peer 4 

group ratio lower than IPALCO’s.  DPL, Inc. has an adjusted operating cash flow 5 

to average debt ratio of 9.91%, again the only ratio in the peer group lower than 6 

IPALCO.      7 

VI. IMPACT OF LOWER ROEs ON CREDIT RATINGS 

Q: Do the credit rating agencies believe the trend toward lower ROEs will 8 
continue? 9 

A: Yes. On March 10, 2015, Moody’s released a report titled, “U.S. Regulated 10 

Utilities: Lower Authorized Equity Returns Will Not Hurt Near-Term Credit 11 

Profiles” (Attachment BEL-3) which states: 12 

The credit profiles of US regulated utilities will remain intact over 13 
the next few years despite our expectation that regulators will 14 
continue to trim the sector’s profitability by lowering it authorized 15 
returns on equity (ROE).   16 

 
 Moody’s expects a lag time between increases in interest rates, and increases in 17 

ROE: 18 

. . . we think that interest rates will go up, eventually. When they 19 
do, we think ROEs will trend up as well. However, just as 20 
authorized ROEs declined in a lagging fashion when compared 21 
with falling interest rates, we expect authorized ROEs to rise in a 22 
lagging fashion when interest rates rise. 23 

 
Q: Why does Moody’s believe that lower ROEs will not hurt utilities’ credit 24 

profiles? 25 

A: Moody’s lists three main reasons: (1) More timely cost recovery helps offset 26 

falling ROEs; (2) Utilities’ cash flows are somewhat insulated from lower ROEs; 27 



Public’s Exhibit No. 12  
Cause Nos. 44576/44602 

Page 18 of 22 
 

(3) Utilities’ actual performance remains stable. Moody’s points to “a robust suite 1 

of mechanisms that enable utilities to recoup prudently incurred operating costs.”  2 

It also observes that “Net income represents about 30% - 40% of utilities’ cash 3 

flow, so lower authorized returns won’t necessarily affect cash flow or key 4 

financial credit ratios, especially when the denominator (equity) is rising.” 5 

Finally, Moody’s observes that “Earned ROE’s, which typically lag authorized 6 

ROEs, have not fallen as much as authorized returns in recent years.” Id., pp. 1 - 7 

5.  8 

Q: What earned ROEs has IPL achieved in recent years? 9 

A: According to SNL, IPL’s Return on Average Equity of 11.63% in 2014, up 10 

slightly from 11.07% in 2013.  See Attachment BEL-4. 11 

Q: What do the credit rating agencies say about expectations for Petitioner’s 12 
ROE? 13 

A: The Moody’s IPL Credit Opinion stated, “While also declining its reported ROE 14 

still exceeds 10% which compares well with other utilities in the industry.”18  15 

  Fitch Ratings was explicit in its expectation that IPL’s authorized ROE 16 

will decline in this proceeding, “Given the capital market trend, Fitch expects 17 

IURC to approve a lower ROE than the last approved in its general rate case of 18 

1996.”  19  19 

 

 

 

                                                 
18  See Mr. Jackson’s CLJ Attachment 1(a) p. 4.   

19 See Mr. Jackson’s CLJ Attachment 3(c). 



Public’s Exhibit No. 12  
Cause Nos. 44576/44602 

Page 19 of 22 
 

VI. SUMMARY AND CONCLUSIONS  

Q: What do you conclude about the impact of adopting the ROE proposed by 1 
the OUCC on Petitioner’s credit ratings? 2 

A:  I conclude that the ROE proposed by OUCC witness Edward Kaufman will not 3 

adversely impact Petitioner’s credit rating, or its ability to attract capital.  This 4 

conclusion assumes neither IPALCO nor AES take further action to raise their 5 

risk profiles and cause additional harm to IPL’s credit quality.  Indeed, the major 6 

threat to IPL’s credit going forward is not the OUCC’s advocacy or the 7 

Commission’s regulation.  The more likely source of credit challenges for IPL is 8 

the heavy use of debt leverage by IPALCO and AES, and AES’s global 9 

investment ventures.  The S&P reports reviewed above make plain the significant, 10 

negative impacts of IPALCO and AES on IPL’s credit rating.    11 

  Moody’s specifically concluded that lower authorized returns are not 12 

likely to damage near term credit profiles and that timely cost recovery 13 

mechanisms have offset much of the impact of reductions in ROE for many 14 

regulated utilities.  It also acknowledges that ROE has only a limited impact upon 15 

utilities’ cash flow. Information and opinions from the three main credit rating 16 

agencies and from SNL Financial describe IPL as a stable company, well 17 

positioned to cover its future obligations. While the credit rating agencies 18 

anticipate some deterioration of IPL’s credit metrics in the near future, due 19 

primarily to its large capital expenditure programs, none of them anticipate IPL 20 

falling from their current ratings. Fitch expects a decline in Petitioner’s authorized 21 

ROE, and Moody’s expects lower authorized ROEs throughout the industry, but 22 



Public’s Exhibit No. 12  
Cause Nos. 44576/44602 

Page 20 of 22 
 

does not anticipate significant impact on utility credit ratings.  None of the ratings 1 

agencies see a lower ROE as a significant threat to IPL’s credit rating. 2 

  In regards to Petitioner, the credit ratings agencies seem far more 3 

concerned about IPL’s corporate ownership structure and IPL’s 100% dividend-4 

payout ratio to IPALCO. The credit ratings agencies are more concerned about 5 

the speculative rating of AES as a constraint on IPL and have further concerns 6 

about the debt burden held by IPALCO which pays its debts with dividends from 7 

IPL. I conclude, therefore, that the ROE proposed by OUCC witness Edward 8 

Kaufman will not adversely impact Petitioner’s credit rating, or ability to attract 9 

capital. 10 

Q: Does this conclude your testimony? 11 

A: Yes. 12 

  



Public’s Exhibit No. 12  
Cause Nos. 44576/44602 

Page 21 of 22 
 

APPENDIX A 

Q: Please describe your educational background and experience. 1 

A: My expertise is in economics and public utility regulation. I hold Bachelor of 2 

Science and Master of Science degrees in Economics from Indiana State 3 

University.  I also completed additional courses in Economics, Mathematics and 4 

Labor Studies at Indiana University-Purdue University at Indianapolis.  I have 5 

completed the Regulatory Studies Program sponsored by the National Association 6 

of Regulatory Utility Commissioners (“NARUC”) at Michigan State University.  7 

I recently completed NARUC’s Advanced Regulatory Studies Program:  8 

Ratemaking, Accounting and Economics. 9 

I have over thirty-five years of experience in government and private 10 

industry.  My career in public utility regulation began in 2001 when I accepted 11 

my current position with the OUCC.  Prior to that, I served in management and 12 

business analyst positions with the U.S. Department of the Navy at the Naval Air 13 

Warfare Center in Indianapolis, and its privatized successor organizations.  I also 14 

served as an Economist at the Bureau of Labor Statistics, United States 15 

Department of Labor, and as a Statistician for the Indiana Division of Labor.   16 

Q: Have you previously testified before the Indiana Utility Regulatory 17 
Commission? 18 

A: Yes.  I have previously testified before this Commission addressing economic and 19 

financial issues over the past thirteen years.   20 

Q: Please describe the review and analysis you conducted in order to prepare 21 
your testimony. 22 



Public’s Exhibit No. 12  
Cause Nos. 44576/44602 

Page 22 of 22 
 

A: I reviewed the Petition of Indianapolis Power and Light Company (“Petitioner”), 1 

Petitioner’s Case-in-Chief and exhibits, data requests, and Petitioner’s responses.   2 

I have researched data and reports from credit rating agencies, including 3 

Moody’s, Standard and Poor’s and Fitch and SNL Financial.  I have participated 4 

in several meetings with the OUCC Case Team and analysts to familiarize myself 5 

with the issues in this case. 6 

 



SNL: Briefing Book: EBITDA Analysis Page 1 of2 

SNLFimll1c1al 

Indianapolis Power & Light Company 

EBITDA Analysis 

Periods Last Four Years & YTD 

Period Ended 

Period Restated? 

Restatement Date 

Accounting Principle 

! 2010 FY 'I 2011 FY I 2012 FY ! 2013 FY I 2014 FY 
.-~~-"-.~"-.---,--.~---f-------.- .. _. __ ._,--_._._--..]- ---.-.".-..... ----f-----.. --.... ,.; .------.------I 12/31/20101 12131120111 12/31/20121 12/31/201 3 1 12/31/2014 

Calculation of EBITDA Values ($000) 

EBIT 

Net Income before Taxes 

Inte~est Expense 

Allowance for Borrowed Funds - Construction 

Cash Flow: Depreciation and Amortization 

Cash Flow: Amortization of Nuclear Fuel 

EBITDA 

Nonrecurring Revenue 

Nonrecurring Expense 

Recurring EBITDA 

Allowance for Borrowed Funds - Construction 

Allowance for Equity Funds ~ Construction 

Adjusted EBITDA 

Calculation of Fre. Cash Flow (FCF) Values ($000) 

EBITDA 

Cash Flow: Capital Expenditures 

Income Taxes Paid 

Unlevered Free Cash Flow 

Interest Paid 

Total Preferred Dividends 

Levered Free Cash Flow 

Recurring EBITDA 

Cash Flow: Capital Expenditures 

Income Taxes Paid 

Recurring Unlevered Free Cash Flow 

Interest Paid 

Total Preferred Dividends 

Recurring levered Free Cash Flow 

EBITDA Ratios (x) 

EBITDAI Adjusted Interest and Preferred Dividends 

EBITDAI Fixed Charges 

EBITDAI Adjusted Interest Expense 

r No! No! No! Nor No 
1 ! ; , j 

i NAl NA! NAI NAl NA 

l __ .lJ:~(3'~~P i U'S'(3AJ\I'LU~(JAAP L_~~C(3AJ\I'LlI,S(3i\AP 

'--'--'1-95~475r ··~171.806 r ··--"·~-1·i1·~945r~··154,272-1 ··------·1-,.8~81·0 
55,1991 56,8371 57,747! 57,372 i 58,516 

I 2,437 1 2,674 1 1,0591 2,5171 4,963 

L __ ~~_?~~!~L_._~~~~~ ... _._._. ___ 22_9_,~~_! ___ .. ~:._~~~~~.L_ 237,326 

r'--161 ,300 I --;67:2·;6r~--176~i7~~--·180:917r··-l;i6~614 
i NAj NA! NA! NA! NA 
I 411,9741 395,859 i 406,463 i 392,561 i 423,940 
---~~--".-.... "--... -.. - .- .... --.. ---~---.-~" .. - ..... - .. ----.. --.~ .. -

r··~··-·"··-·-··-···~-oT ···-or--~--·-or-- .. ---. 0 1'--·--"'-"'--'-0-
'I 011 01 O! 01 0 , ' , 

411,9741 395,8591 406,463! 392,561 ! 423,940 l _____ ~_._._ .. __ ._ ... ____ . ___ ..... __ ,. ___ ._~~~ .. _~._ ... _._. ____ .l-_ .. _____ . _______ ~ 

I---------··---r---~---I----·······--··----, -------.--.. - -r-·--·--··--------I 2,4371 2,674i 1,059! 2,5171 4,963 

: 3,9901 3,9501 1,0871 4,3311 7,381 

I 405,5471 389,2351 404,317 i 385,713 i 411,596 L._ .. ___ . ____ . .l-__ ._. ___ ... _. __ .. __ -...l. ___ .~ __ ....L....._ •• ___ . _____ • __ ~. __ •.• ___ •• _ •• _ •.• __ ._. 

,----------'"-"-- .~,,- --~---

, 411,974j 395,859! 406,463! 392,561! 

i (163,652)1 (209,851)! (129,747)1 (242,124)1 

! 86,900! 66,350! 78,4021 64,950 I 
I 161,422! 119,6581 15948"2351441.t 85,487! 
I 52,114 i 53,6861 ,57,1751 

i 3,2131 3,2131 3,213! 3,213/ 

! _____ 10,s,0_95t __ 5 7~~~ 140,847L....25,0~!lL __ 

423,940 

(381,626) 

o 
42,314 

54,938 

3,213 

(15,837) 

i-~~411-,974T·-~--395·:s59r~---406~463T~··~~392·:561T ~'~"~423,940 

I (163,652) i (209,851) 1 (129,747) I (242,124) I (381,626) 

86,900 1 66,350,,1 78,402 j 64950 i 0 I " f 
161,422, 119,6581 198,3141 85,4871 42,314 

52,1141 53,6861 54,2541 57,175,1 54,938 
J j j , 

i 3,2131 3,2131 3,2131 3,213r 3,213 

l 106,0951 62,759 i 140,847 i 25,0991 (15,837) 
.~_. ______ ........L_._. __ .~ ____ ...1 _____ ~ __ •.•• _L •. _ •. __ ... _~_._.! __ .~ ___ ... _ .. __ ._. ____ _ 

r'-~-"--"'-'- ...,------. --l·-----~·~--·-,---~~~---·--, .. -·-"·~-·~~"~--~ 
! 6,771 6,311 6.551 6.221 6.36 

I NAt NA' NAI AAI AA 

I 7.151 6.651 6.911 6.551 6.68 

https:/ Iwww.snl.com!InteractiveXireports.aspx?KeyReport=-38&ResetDefaults= l&GAAP ,., 3112/2015 

Cause Nos. 44576/44602 
Attachment BEL-1  
Page 1 of 4



SNL: Briefing Book: EBITDA Analysis 

EBITDAI Pre-tax Earnings 

Recurring EBITDAI Adjusted Interest & Preferred 

Recurring EBITDAI Fixed Charges 

Recurring EBITDAI Adjusted Interest Expense 

Recurring EBITDAI Earnings 

Adjusted EBITDAllnterest and Preferred Dividends 

Adjusted EBITDAI Fixed Charges 

Adjusted EBITDAllnterestExpense 

Adjusted EBITDA Margin 

DebVEBITDA 

Debt! Recurring EBITDA 

Adjusted Operating Cash Flow (FFO) 

Adjusted Cash Flow from Operations ($000) 

Adjusted Cash Flow Coverage (x) 

Adjusted Operating Cash Flowl Avg Debt (%) 

Adjusted Operating Cash Flowl Capital Expenditures (%) 

Free Cash Flow (FCF) Ratios 

Debt! Unlevered FCF (x) 

Net Debt and Preferredl Unlevered FCF (x) 

Unlevered FCF Margin (%) 

Debt! Recurring Unlevered FCF (x) 

Net Debt and Preferred! Recurring UFCF (x) 

Unlevered Recurring FCF Margin (%) 

Levered Free Cash Flowl EBITDA (%) 

Levered FCFI Net Income (%) 

Levered Free Cash Flow Margin (%) 

Recurring Levered Free Cash F!owl Recurring EBITDA (%) 

Recurring Levered FCFI Net Income (%) 

Recurring Levered FCF Margin (%) 

Page 2 of2 

'-.~6. 771-631r~·-·6.55r·~~~-6~22r--6.36 

NAi NAj NAi NAI NA 
7.15j 6.65l 6.91! 6.55! 6.6B 

L._~~~~~11J ..... _!3~L___2,~~.L .. ~.2:5.~i_~}:3!. 
r--"~-6:66! "- --~~-'~a21r- ... ----~~6~2·r "-~-6~1T-·-.. -··-·-
i NA' NA/ NA NAI 

6.17 

NA 

6.48 

2.30 

2.68 

2.6B 

:.: 7.041 6.541 6.88 6.44

1

' 

2.071 2.271 2.35 2.50 

~~~~ .. ~::: L"~_"~~~~~L~~_._;::;J ~:: I 

. '-""'~''''~'.'-~-- ------"-,-----~·--·--~---T .. -"·--.. --'''·· .. ·······1 ... " ... -.------
5.961 8.421 5.15! 12.21 26.90 

6.13[ 8.741 5.371 12.77 27.92 

! 14.101 10.211 16.131 6.81 3.20 L ____________ , _~ _________ . .L... __ .. ___ .. ______ ... ____ i.._ _> ____ • __ •• _ .... _ • ___ • __ • ___ •• _~ 

!~-~ ~5:a6r~· .. ~ . 8:421 -5:1sr- ~-;2.21-11 ~ ~ -26.90 
; 6.13i 8.741 5.37

1 
1277 27.92 

L_._1410~!~ __ 1O:~L_. ~ 16:131_ .. __ .. 6.~~ .. ~_ 320 

r-"'--·"~·~-~·-, -~~,~~~~~,~o~~~r-~~'~'~~~'~'~~---

I 25.75 1 15.85 1 34.65
1 

6.391 NM 
I 88.57! 59.54

1

' 135.26; 26.00 (14.46) 

L 9.27: 5.36 11.451 2.001 (1.20) . __ ~_._ .. ,~~_. _ .. ~._~._ .. ~_~.~ __ ,.~~.c, __ ~_.~_~~_· _. 

r--'-~-~. 75T~----""15:-85-f-

I , 
88.57 i 59.54 'I 

9.27 i 5.36_ 
---~- .. -.-.-.--

34~65-r 

135.26 1 
11.45, 

·6391--~~~NM-

26.00 I (14.46) 

. 2.00,.. (1.20) 

Note: SNL uses a variety of sources to retrieve financial information for each company we cover. For Energy companies, SfI!L mines data from documents 
filed by the company, surveys, and other sources of public information. 

Copyright © 2015, SNL Financial LC 
Usage of this product is governed by the License Agreement. 

SNL Financial Le, One SNL Plaza, PO Box 2124, Charlottesville, Virginia 22902 USA, (434) 977-1600 

https:llwww.snl.com/InteractiveXireports.aspx?KeyReport=-38&ResetDefaults= 1 &GAAP... 3/12/2015 

Cause Nos. 44576/44602 
Attachment BEL-1  
Page 2 of 4



SNL: Briefing Book: Debt Analysis 

o 

~:~SNl 
Indianapolis Power & Light Company 

Debt Analysis 

Periods Last Four Years & YTD 

Period Ended 

Period Restated? 

Restatement Date 

Accounting Principle 

Capitalization Ratios (%) 

Common Equity/ Book Capital 

Preferred Inc!. Mezzaninel Book-Value Capital 

Debt! Book Capitalization 

Short-term DebU Debt 

Long-term Debt! Debt 

Liquidity Ratios (x) 

Current Ratio 

Total Debt! Total Equity 

Debt Ratios (%) 

Long-term Sub DebU Debt 

First Mortgage Bondsl Debt 

Long-term Senior Notesl Debt 

Credit Facilities! Debt 

Commercial Paper! Debt 

Credit Lines Drawn! Available 

Commercial Paper Out! Available 

Coverage Ratios (x) 

Pre-tax Interest Coverage ExcL AFUDC 

Pre-tax Interest and Pfd Coverage ExcL AFUDC 

Recurring EBITDAI Adjusted Interest Expense 

DebU Recurring EBITDA 

Debt Detail - Current ($000) 

Short-term Debt 

Current Portion of Long~term Debt 

Debt Detail - Long-term ($000) 

Redeemable Preferred Securities (FAS 150) 

Trust Preferred Securities 

Subordinated Long-term Debt 

Long-term Subordinated Obligations 

Municipal Bonds 

First Mortgage Bonds 

Long-term Senior Notes 

Obligations under Capital Leases 

Stranded Cost Securitizations 

2010 FY 

12{31{2010 

No 

NA 

U.S. GAAP 

42.05 

3.31 

54.64 

5.07 

94.93 

Page 1 of2 

SNLFinancial 

2012 FY 2013 FY I 2014 FY 

12/31/2011 12131120-1-2 r-·· . '"1-2131120-131 12/31/2014 

~ ~! Nol No 
: 1 

M MI MI M 

..... LJ_S._GAA~ ... U,s.:GAflPLy,R_~AflPJU.S_. _GAAP 

2011 FY 

~I~' .. . --,-----" . 
41.81 42.27: 42.53 1 42.30 

3.20 3.21 i 3.03! 2.73 
i 

55.00 54.52 i 54.44 i 54.97 

6.22 i5.78t 4.661 4.16 

_9_~._78 ~~~_22 t 95.341 95.84 
~.,.-~-

1.221 -~1;gy-~ 
1.20 1 221 

~~----

0.851 

1.20 1 

. .- ----.----- " .. 
1.15 ~ 1.13 

. __ ~1.19; ... ~~~122 

0.00 

93.88 

0.00 

1.36 

- -~- .. ---~~-~ ------

0.001 

95.18 i 

o.ooi 
0.001 

O.OO! 

95.461 

O.DOi 

O.DO! 

0.00 

96.09 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

84.90 

10.14 

4.05 

I ~I ~ 0001 ~! ~ 
i,,: i6·

N

O

A

O 5.60 0.00 i 0.00 i 0.00 
M MI MI M '-___ ~~ ... J ___ ~: ____ , .. ____ .. J_.~~~_",J_~_,~ .. ,_ 

········~:ll--······· 4.31 3.62 

4.08 3.43 

7.15 6.65 

2.33 2.54 
'"--",.,.,"-"------ -----, 

3.91 i 3.491 

3.711 3.32j 

6.91 l 6.551 . , 
__ ~ ____ 2.~.~.I. ____ 2.66! _____ .. , 

3.64 

3.47 

6.68 

2.68 

50,000 

o 

I ~.-,., r~-'~~~~"~-- -~ I ,-. ~-~ 
i 0 0 oj 01 a 
i 0 0 01 01 0 

! 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 

i 837,650! 965,300 965,300 I 1,025,300 I 1,155,300 

100,000 0 01 01 a 
38 12 6 j 53 a 
o o oi 01 o 

https:llwww.snl.com/InteractiveXireports.aspx?KeyReport=-40&ResetDefaults= I&GAAP= ... 4/1/2015 

Cause Nos. 44576/44602 
Attachment BEL-1  
Page 3 of 4



SNL: Briefing Book: Debt Analysis 

Other Long-term Debt 

Long-term Senior Debt 

Adjustments to Long-term Debt 

Long-term Debt, Including Current Portion 

Total Debt 

Short-term and Current Long-term Debt 

Non-current Long-term Debt 

Total Debt 

Additional Cebt Cotall ($000) 

Hedged Fixed-rate Debt 

Hedged Variable-rate Debt 

Capped-out Debt 

Unhedged Debt 

Revolving Credit Facilities 

Revolving Credit Facilities Drawn 

Commercial Paper Facility 

Commercial Paper Outstanding 

Letters of Credit Outstanding 

Commercial Paper Rate 

Cebt Maturity Schedule ($000) 

Debt Maturing, Current Fiscal Year 

Debt Maturing, Next Fiscal Year 

Debt Maturing, Second Fiscal Year 

Debt Maturing, Third Fiscal Year 

Debt Maturing, Fourth Fiscal Year 

Debt Maturing, Thereafter 

Operating Lease Obligations ($000) 

Operating Lease Obligations, Current Fiscal Year 

Operating Lease Obligations, Next Fiscal Year 

Operating Lease Obligations, Second Fiscal Year 

Operating Lease Obligations, Third Fiscal Year 

Operating Lease Obligations, Fourth Fiscal Year 

Operating Lease Obligations, due Thereafter 

"1 

0 

937,688 965,312 

i (1,024) (1,125) 

I 936,664 964,187 

~ __ ~,664 ~_!~_28,187 

0 

965,306 

(1,096) 

964,210 

1,014,210 

~I 
01 

of 
1,025,353 ! 

I 
(1,339) I 

1,024,014 1 

". __ .~,074,01~.1 

o! , 
at 
01 , 

1,074,014' 

Page 2 of2 

0 

1,155,300 

(2,940) 

1,152,360 

1,202,360 
.".".~~.">" 

o 
o 
o 

1,202,360 1,014,210 ! --,--. .. _ ... _.-.. ~'~," .. "" 

-~···-NAI 

=--

250,000 

o 
o 
o 

700 

r--~~~~50:00-~ '~-~1 ~-~~~~--16-0~~OO~ \ 50,OO~r-' 1 :~:~~~ 
, , 

110,000 0 oj 131,850i 24,650 

o 0 131,850 I 24,650 I 0 

40,000 131,850 24,650! 0 i 0 

786,664 722,337 697,710) 867,5141 995,860 
. ________ i_~____ _ ... L ______ ". 

~:r 
- -------",~- ...... ~ NAj--· 

NA 39' NA 
NA 34 1 NAI NA 

NA 21 1 
lsi NAI NA 

NA 01 14 i NA' NA 
NA 

A_~ 
01 NAi NA 

NA 01 NA' NA 
'-~----~' .. i_, 

Note: SNL uses a variety of sources to retrieve financial information for each company we cover. For Energy companies, SNL mines data from documents 
filed by the company, surveys, and other sources of public information. 

Copyright © 2015, SNL Financial LC 
Usage of this product is governed by the License Agreement. 

SNL Financial LC, One SNL Plaza, PO Box 2124, Charlottesville, Virginia 22902 USA, (434) 977-1600 

https:llwww.snl.comllnteractiveXireports.aspx?KeyReport=-40&ResetDefaults= 1 &GAAP= ,., 4/112015 

Cause Nos. 44576/44602 
Attachment BEL-1  
Page 4 of 4



SNL Private Power Report
Peer Group For Indianapolis Power and Light  - Financial Ratios, 2014
Includes comparison with AES Corp.

Company Name

Adjusted Cash 
Flow Coverage  

LTM (x)

Adjusted 
Operating Cash 
Flow/ Avg Debt  

LTM (%)

Adjusted 
Operating 

Cash Flow/ 
Capital 

Expenditures  
LTM (%)

EBITDA/ 
Interest 

Expense  LTM 
(x)

Debt/ 
EBITDA  
LTM (x)

Debt/ Book 
Capitalization  

LTM (%)

Common Equity/ 
Book Capital  LTM 

(%)
Electric Customers 

MRY (actual)

Atlantic City Electric Co. 5.22 21.30 106.73 4.65 4.25 58.42 41.58 547,000
Central Hudson Gas & Electric 4.64 22.29 97.26 4.17 3.90 48.55 51.45 300,000
Central Maine Power Co. 6.14 24.98 65.87 7.14 2.88 41.04 58.81 612,000
CH Energy Group Inc. 4.61 22.28 38.86 3.74 4.32 50.06 49.94 300,000
Cleco Power LLC 5.95 28.20 125.87 6.12 2.90 45.89 54.11 286,000
Dayton Power and Light Co. 8.06 28.37 78.81 9.83 2.64 42.92 55.96 515,622
Delmarva Power & Light Co. 6.75 21.78 49.86 7.13 3.69 52.11 47.89 510,000
DPL Inc. 2.76 9.91 190.52 1.67 10.76 92.84 6.37 644,483
Entergy Arkansas Inc. 7.29 22.43 101.80 7.58 3.68 58.36 39.15 702,000
Entergy Gulf States LA LLC 7.18 32.46 119.44 6.85 2.76 53.15 46.52 396,000
Entergy Louisiana LLC 7.24 26.54 124.77 5.99 3.84 53.85 44.57 680,000
Entergy Mississippi Inc. 6.02 25.64 121.06 5.38 3.62 51.23 46.34 442,000
Entergy Texas Inc. 4.00 16.94 96.51 3.61 4.88 62.38 37.62 427,000
Gulf Power Co. 7.35 24.44 58.92 8.32 3.18 50.40 44.61 444,047
Hawaiian Electric Co. 6.10 25.24 73.23 7.35 2.78 41.28 57.55 455,416
Idaho Power Co. 5.52 22.85 102.69 5.34 3.80 47.06 52.94 515,763
Indiana Michigan Power Co. 7.33 29.02 98.35 7.20 3.08 53.77 46.23 588,000
Interstate Power & Light Co. 5.67 24.41 42.15 5.20 3.76 46.77 47.94 530,570
IPALCO Enterprises Inc. 3.48 13.99 49.18 3.85 4.63 90.46 6.84 481,094
Kansas City Power & Light 5.02 19.03 66.03 5.09 4.19 55.03 44.97 520,700
Louisville Gas & Electric Co. 10.18 31.13 51.52 10.00 2.95 42.65 57.35 400,000
Metropolitan Edison Co. 4.25 18.16 84.67 3.52 5.19 53.15 46.85 558,000
MidAmerican Energy Co. 7.45 25.90 67.10 5.20 4.71 49.14 50.86 700,000
MidAmerican Funding LLC 6.62 23.10 66.96 4.59 5.22 47.38 52.62 700,000
Monongahela Power Co. 3.84 14.39 100.84 4.49 4.66 58.89 41.11 390,000
Northern States Power Co - WI 7.12 28.29 38.94 8.48 2.61 48.11 51.89 254,547
Orange & Rockland Utlts Inc. 6.14 26.88 95.83 5.46 3.49 51.96 48.04 300,000
Pennsylvania Electric Co. 3.65 15.86 128.87 2.60 6.52 53.01 46.99 588,000
Public Service Co. of NH 7.41 26.05 89.60 7.27 3.44 48.75 51.25 504,000
Public Service Co. of NM 4.98 23.72 94.19 4.74 3.72 52.51 44.49 511,200
Public Service Co. of OK 4.97 19.13 58.77 5.36 3.89 54.05 45.95 542,000
Rochester Gas & Electric Corp. 4.05 27.78 115.15 4.25 2.58 50.24 49.76 371,000
Sierra Pacific Power Co. 5.29 21.16 75.39 5.05 4.03 54.60 45.40 331,000
South Carolina Electric & Gas 3.93 14.70 42.49 5.56 3.66 51.34 47.41 687,866

Page 1 IPL Credit Stats 03192014.

Cause Nos. 44576/44602 
Attachment BEL-2 
Page 1 of 2



SNL Private Power Report
Peer Group For Indianapolis Power and Light  - Financial Ratios, 2014
Includes comparison with AES Corp.

Company Name

Adjusted Cash 
Flow Coverage  

LTM (x)

Adjusted 
Operating Cash 
Flow/ Avg Debt  

LTM (%)

Adjusted 
Operating 

Cash Flow/ 
Capital 

Expenditures  
LTM (%)

EBITDA/ 
Interest 

Expense  LTM 
(x)

Debt/ 
EBITDA  
LTM (x)

Debt/ Book 
Capitalization  

LTM (%)

Common Equity/ 
Book Capital  LTM 

(%)
Electric Customers 

MRY (actual)

Southwestern Electric Power Co 5.33 24.52 87.74 4.14 4.30 51.75 48.24 528,000
Southwestern Public Service Co 6.45 29.90 56.21 5.69 3.25 47.05 52.95 386,012
Tampa Electric Co. 6.82 30.67 52.22 7.74 2.47 47.01 52.99 709,873
Toledo Edison Co. 2.82 13.16 109.51 2.57 5.38 58.07 41.63 308,000
Tucson Electric Power Co. 5.29 18.99 84.35 5.68 4.28 58.31 41.69 414,749
United Illuminating Co. 6.56 29.10 103.43 5.90 3.34 50.25 49.75 317,031
UNS Energy Corp. 5.03 20.56 85.20 5.55 3.79 63.99 36.01 506,000
West Penn Power Co. 8.67 28.31 88.62 7.87 3.59 50.08 49.92 721,000
Wisconsin Power and Light Co 6.12 27.03 99.57 6.93 2.75 49.37 50.38 465,395
Wisconsin Public Service Corp. 5.82 21.98 48.61 6.91 3.12 47.74 50.42 450,000

Minimum 2.76 9.91 38.86 1.67 2.47 41.04 6.37 254,547
Median 5.88 24.06 86.47 5.50 3.71 51.28 47.92 505,000
Average 5.80 23.24 84.86 5.72 3.92 53.07 46.26 489,577
Maximum 10.18 32.46 190.52 10.00 10.76 92.84 58.81 721,000

Indianapolis Power & Light Co. 6.53 28.65 49.65 7.24 2.68 54.97 42.30 481,094
IPALCO Enterprises Inc. 3.48 13.99 49.18 3.85 4.63 90.46 6.84 481,094
AES Corp. 2.69 12.22 122.12 2.93 4.95 73.86 15.08 1,125,000

Source: SNL Peer Analytics

Parameters:  U.S. Power Industry,  with Electric Distribution, with customer count between 50% and 150% of IPL's count.  AES Corporation added for comparison, but not 
figured into Minimum, Median, Average and Maximum calculations.  IPALCO's entry is repeated at the bottom for comparison purposes.

Page 2 IPL Credit Stats 03192014.

Cause Nos. 44576/44602 
Attachment BEL-2 
Page 2 of 2



INFRASTRUCTURE AND PROJECT FINANCE

SECTOR IN-DEPTH
10 MARCH 2015

ANALYST CONTACTS

Jim Hempstead 212-553-4318
Associate Managing Director
james.hempstead@moodys.com

Ryan Wobbrock 212-553-7104
AVP-Analyst
ryan.wobbrock@moodys.com

Jeffrey F. Cassella 212-553-1665
AVP-Analyst
jeffrey.cassella@moodys.com

Lesley Ritter 212-553-1607
Analyst
lesley.ritter@moodys.com

Jairo Chung 212-553-5123
Analyst
jairo.chung@moodys.com

Natividad Martel 212-553-4561
VP-Senior Analyst
natividad.martel@moodys.com

Susana Vivares 212-553-4694
VP-Senior Analyst
susana.vivares@moodys.com

Toby Shea 212-553-1779
VP-Senior Analyst
toby.shea@moodys.com

Swami Venkataraman, CFA 212-553-7950
VP-Sr Credit Officer
swami.venkat@moodys.com

US Regulated Utilities

Lower Authorized Equity Returns Will
Not Hurt Near-Term Credit Profiles
The credit profiles of US regulated utilities will remain intact over the next few years despite
our expectation that regulators will continue to trim the sector’s profitability by lowering
its authorized returns on equity (ROE). Persistently low interest rates and a comprehensive
suite of cost recovery mechanisms ensure a low business risk profile for utilities, prompting
regulators to scrutinise their profitability, which is defined as the ratio of net income to
book equity. We view cash flow measures as a more important rating driver than authorized
ROEs, and we note that regulators can lower authorized ROEs without hurting cash flow,
for instance by targeting depreciation, or through special rate structures. Regulators can
also adjust a utility's equity capitalization in its rate base. All else being equal, we think most
utilities would prefer a thicker equity base and a lower authorized ROE over a small equity
layer and a high authorized ROE.

» More timely cost recovery helps offset falling ROEs. Regulators continue to permit
a robust suite of mechanisms that enable utilities to recoup prudently incurred operating
costs, including capital investments such as environment related or infrastructure
hardening expenditures. Strong cost recovery is credit positive because it ensures a stable
financial profile. Despite lower authorized ROEs, we see the sector maintaining a ratio of
Funds From Operations (FFO) to debt near 20%, a level that continues to support strong
investment-grade ratings.

» Utilities’ cash flow is somewhat insulated from lower ROEs. Net income represents
about 30% - 40% of utilities’ cash flow, so lower authorized returns won’t necessarily
affect cash flow or key financial credit ratios, especially when the denominator (equity)
is rising. Regulators set the equity layer when capitalizing rate base, and the equity layer
multiplied by the authorized ROE drives the annual revenue requirements. Across the
sector, the ratio of equity to total assets has remained flat in the 30% range since 2007.

» Utilities’ actual financial performance remains stable. Earned ROEs, which typically
lag authorized ROEs, have not fallen as much as authorized returns in recent years.
Since 2007, vertically integrated utilities, transmission and distribution only utilities, and
natural gas local distribution companies have maintained steady earned ROE’s in the 9%
- 10% range. Holding companies with primarily regulated businesses also earned ROEs
of around 9% - 10%, while returns for holding companies with diversified operations,
namely unregulated generation, have fallen from 11% (over the past seven year average)
to around 9% today.

Cause No. 44576-44602 
Attachment BEL-3  
Page 1 of 15

http://www.surveygizmo.com/s3/1133212/Rate-this-research?pubid=1003101


MOODY'S INVESTORS SERVICE INFRASTRUCTURE AND PROJECT FINANCE

This publication does not announce a credit rating action. For any credit ratings referenced in this publication, please see the ratings tab on the issuer/entity page on
www.moodys.com for the most updated credit rating action information and rating history.

2          10 MARCH 2015 US REGULATED UTILITIES: LOWER AUTHORIZED EQUITY RETURNS WILL NOT HURT NEAR-TERM CREDIT PROFILES

Robust Suite of Cost Recovery Mechanisms Is Credit Positive

Over the past few years, the US regulatory environment has been very supportive of utilities. We think this is partly because regulators
acknowledge that utility infrastructure needs a material amount of ongoing investment for maintenance, refurbishment and
renovation. Utilities have also been able to garner support from both politicians and regulators for prudent investment in these critical
assets because it helps create jobs, spurring economic growth. We also think regulators prefer to regulate financially healthy utilities.

Across the US, we continue to see regulators approving mechanisms that allow for more timely recovery of costs, a material credit
positive. These mechanisms, which keep utilities' business risk profile low compared to most industrial corporate sectors, include:
formulaic rate structures; special purpose trackers or riders; decoupling programs (which delink volumes from revenue); the use of
future test years or other pre-approval arrangements. We also see a sustained increase in the frequency of rate case filings.

A supportive regulatory environment translates into a more transparent and stable financial profile, which in turn results in reasonably
unfettered access to capital markets - for both debt and equity. Today, we think utilities enjoy an attractive set of market conditions
that will remain in place over the next few years. By themselves, neither a slow (but steady) decline in authorized profitability, nor a
material revision in equity market valuation multiples, will derail the stable credit profile of US regulated utilities.

Cost recovery will help offset falling ROEs
Robust cost recovery mechanisms will help ensure that US regulated utilities’ credit quality remains intact over the next few years. As
a result, falling authorized ROEs are not a material credit driver at this time, but rather reflect regulators' struggle to justify the cost of
capital gap between the industry’s authorized ROEs and persistently low interest rates. We also see utilities struggling to defend this
gap, while at the same time recovering the vast majority of their costs and investments through a variety of rate mechanisms.

In the table below, we show the US Treasury 10-year yield, which has steadily fallen from the 5% range in the summer of 2007 to the
2% range today. US utilities benefit from these lower interest rates because they borrow approximately $50 billion a year. For some
utilities, a lower cost of debt translates directly into a higher return on equity, as long as their rate structure includes an embedded
weighted average cost of capital (and the utilities can stay out of a general rate case proceeding).

Exhibit 1

Regulators hold up their end of the bargain by limiting reduction in return on equity (ROE) and overall rate of return (ROR) when compared
with the decline in US Treasury 10-year yields

SOURCE: SNL Financial, LP, Moody's

Cause No. 44576-44602 
Attachment BEL-3  
Page 2 of 15



MOODY'S INVESTORS SERVICE INFRASTRUCTURE AND PROJECT FINANCE

3          10 MARCH 2015 US REGULATED UTILITIES: LOWER AUTHORIZED EQUITY RETURNS WILL NOT HURT NEAR-TERM CREDIT PROFILES

As utilities increasingly secure more up-front assurance for cost recovery in their rate proceedings, we think regulators will increasingly
view the sector as less risky. The combination of low capital costs, high equity market valuation multiples (which are better than or
on par with the broader market despite the regulated utilities' low risk profile), and a transparent assurance of cost recovery tend to
support the case for lower authorized returns, although because utilities will argue they should rise, or at least stay unchanged.

One of the arguments for keeping authorized ROEs steady is that lowering them would make utilities less attractive to providers of
capital. Utility holding companies assert that they would rather invest in higher risk-adjusted opportunities than in a regulated utility
with sub-par return prospects. We see a risk that this argument could lead to a more contentious regulatory environment, a material
credit negative. We do not think this scenario will develop over the next few years.

Our default and recovery data provides strong evidence that regulated utilities are indeed less risky (from the perspective of a
probability of default and expected loss given default, as defined by Moody's) than their non-financial corporate peers. On a global
basis, we nonetheless see a material amount of capital looking for regulated utility investment opportunities, and the same is true in
the US despite, despite a lower authorized return. This is partly because investors can use holding company leverage to increase their
actual equity returns, by borrowing capital at today's low interest rates and investing in the equity of a regulated utility.

Despite the reduction in authorized ROEs, US utilities are thankful to their regulators for the robust suite of timely cost recovery
mechanisms which allow them to recoup prudently incurred operating costs such as fuel, as well as some investment expenses. These
recovery mechanisms drive a stable and transparent dividend policy, which translates into historically very high equity multiples.
Moreover, cost recovery helps keep the sector’s overall financial profile stable, thereby supporting strong investment-grade ratings.

Exhibit 2

With better recovery mechanisms, the ratio of debt-to-EBITDA can rise, modestly, without negatively impacting credit profiles

SOURCE: Company filings; Moody's

Cause No. 44576-44602 
Attachment BEL-3  
Page 3 of 15



MOODY'S INVESTORS SERVICE INFRASTRUCTURE AND PROJECT FINANCE

4          10 MARCH 2015 US REGULATED UTILITIES: LOWER AUTHORIZED EQUITY RETURNS WILL NOT HURT NEAR-TERM CREDIT PROFILES

Exhibit 3

The ratio of Funds From Operations to debt is rising, a material credit positive,
but the rise is partly funded by bonus depreciation and deferred taxes, which will eventually reverse

SOURCE: Company filings; Moody's

Utilities’ cash flow is somewhat insulated from declining ROEs
Across all our utility group sub-sectors (see Appendix), net income - the numerator in the calculation of ROE – accounts for between
30% - 40% of cash flow. While net income is important, cash flow exerts a much greater influence over creditworthiness. This is
primarily because cash flow takes into account depreciation and amortization expenses, along with other deferred tax adjustments.
We note that deferred taxes have risen over the past few years, in part due to bonus depreciation elections, which will eventually
reverse. From a credit perspective, there is a difference between the nominal amount of net income, which goes into cash flow, and the
relationship of net income to book equity (a measure of profitability).

In the chart below, we highlight the ratio of net income to cash flow from operations (CFO) for our selected peer groups. Across all of
the sectors, the longer term historical average of net income to CFO has fallen compared with the late 2000s, but has been rising over
the more recent past. This is partly a function of deferred taxes, which have become a larger component of CFO over the past decade.

Exhibit 4

Net income as a % of cash flow from operations has been steadily rising (since 2011)

SOURCE: Company filings, Moody's

Cause No. 44576-44602 
Attachment BEL-3  
Page 4 of 15



MOODY'S INVESTORS SERVICE INFRASTRUCTURE AND PROJECT FINANCE

5          10 MARCH 2015 US REGULATED UTILITIES: LOWER AUTHORIZED EQUITY RETURNS WILL NOT HURT NEAR-TERM CREDIT PROFILES

We can also envisage scenarios where regulators seek to achieve a reduction in authorized ROEs without harming credit profiles by
focusing on utilities’ equity layer. In the chart below, we illustrate median equity as a percentage of total assets for our selected peer
groups. In our illustration, utilities will benefit from acquisition related goodwill on one hand, and impairments on the other.

Exhibit 5

Equity as a % of total assets, not capitalization, includes both goodwill and impairments

SOURCE: Company filings; Moody's

Utilities’ actual financial performance remains stable
Earned ROE’s, as reported by utilities and adjusted by Moody’s, have been relatively flat over the past few years, despite the decline
in authorized ROEs. This means utilities are closer to earning their authorized equity returns, which is positive from an equity market
valuation perspective.

The authorized ROE is a popular focal point in many regulatory rate case proceedings. In addition, many regulatory jurisdictions look to
established precedents that rely on various methodologies to determine an appropriate ROE, such as the capital asset pricing model or
discounted cash flow analysis. In some jurisdictions where formulaic based rate structures point to lower ROEs for a longer projected
period of time, regulators are incorporating a view that today's interest rate environment is “artificially” being held low.

Regardless, we think interest rates will go up, eventually. When they do, we also think authorized ROEs will trend up as well. However,
just as authorized ROEs declined in a lagging fashion when compared to falling interest rates, we expect authorized ROEs to rise in a
lagging fashion when interest rates rise.

Depending on alternative sources of risk-adjusted capital investment opportunities, this could spell trouble for utilities. For now,
utilities can enjoy their (historically) high equity valuations, in terms of dividend yield and price-earnings ratios.

Cause No. 44576-44602 
Attachment BEL-3  
Page 5 of 15



MOODY'S INVESTORS SERVICE INFRASTRUCTURE AND PROJECT FINANCE

6          10 MARCH 2015 US REGULATED UTILITIES: LOWER AUTHORIZED EQUITY RETURNS WILL NOT HURT NEAR-TERM CREDIT PROFILES

Exhibit 6

GAAP adjusted earned ROE’s are relatively flat across all sub-sectors except Holding Companies with Diversified Operations, while the
lower-risk LDC sector is outperforming

NOTE: GAAP adjusted ROE, not regulated ROE, does not adjust for goodwill or impairments.

Source: Company filings; Moody's

Cause No. 44576-44602 
Attachment BEL-3  
Page 6 of 15



MOODY'S INVESTORS SERVICE INFRASTRUCTURE AND PROJECT FINANCE

7          10 MARCH 2015 US REGULATED UTILITIES: LOWER AUTHORIZED EQUITY RETURNS WILL NOT HURT NEAR-TERM CREDIT PROFILES

Appendix

Exhibit 7

Utilities with the highest earned ROEs (ranked by 7-year average)

Company Name Sector Rating

1-year
average

(2013) ROE

3-year
average (2013

- 2011) ROE

5-year
average
(2013 -

2009) ROE

7-year average
(2013 -

2007) ROE
CenterPoint Energy Houston Electric, LLC T&D A3 33% 32% 25% 23%
Questar Corporation Holdco - Primarily Regulated A2 14% 18% 20% 20%
AEP Texas Central Company T&D Baa1 14% 28% 22% 20%
Exelon Corporation Holdco - Diversified Baa2 7% 10% 14% 17%
CenterPoint Energy, Inc. Holdco - Primarily Regulated Baa1 7% 16% 15% 17%
Ohio Edison Company T&D Baa1 23% 18% 17% 16%
Public Service Enterprise Group Holdco - Diversified Baa2 11% 12% 14% 15%
Dayton Power & Light Company T&D Baa3 7% 9% 13% 15%
Dominion Resources Inc. Holdco - Diversified Baa2 13% 9% 12% 15%
Southern California Gas Company LDC A1 14% 13% 14% 15%
PECO Energy Company T&D A2 12% 12% 12% 14%
PPL Corporation Holdco - Diversified Baa3 9% 12% 11% 14%
UGI Utilities, Inc. LDC A2 15% 13% 13% 13%
Entergy Corporation Holdco - Diversified Baa3 7% 11% 12% 13%
Cleco Corporation Holdco - Primarily Regulated Baa1 10% 12% 13% 13%
Alabama Gas Corporation LDC A2 4% 11% 12% 13%
Entergy New Orleans, Inc. Vertically Integrated Utility Ba2 5% 10% 11% 12%
Entergy Gulf States Louisiana, LLC Vertically Integrated Utility Baa1 11% 13% 12% 12%
Piedmont Natural Gas Company, Inc. LDC A2 11% 11% 12% 12%
Ohio Power Company T&D Baa1 25% 14% 13% 12%
Southern Company (The) Holdco - Primarily Regulated Baa1 9% 11% 11% 12%
Georgia Power Company Vertically Integrated Utility A3 12% 12% 12% 12%
Alabama Power Company Vertically Integrated Utility A1 12% 12% 12% 12%
Southern California Edison Company Vertically Integrated Utility A2 8% 12% 12% 12%
NextEra Energy, Inc. Holdco - Diversified Baa1 10% 11% 11% 12%
Wisconsin Energy Corporation Holdco - Primarily Regulated A2 13% 13% 12% 12%
West Penn Power Company T&D Baa1 17% 13% 12% 12%
San Diego Gas & Electric Company Vertically Integrated Utility A1 9% 10% 11% 12%
Interstate Power and Light Company Vertically Integrated Utility A3 10% 9% 9% 12%

NOTE: GAAP adjusted ROE, not regulated ROE, does not adjust for goodwill or impairments.

SOURCE: Moody's; company filings

Cause No. 44576-44602 
Attachment BEL-3  
Page 7 of 15



MOODY'S INVESTORS SERVICE INFRASTRUCTURE AND PROJECT FINANCE

8          10 MARCH 2015 US REGULATED UTILITIES: LOWER AUTHORIZED EQUITY RETURNS WILL NOT HURT NEAR-TERM CREDIT PROFILES

Exhibit 8

Highest (over 30%) and lowest (less than 20%) equity level as a % of total assets (ranked by 7-year average) [NOTE: Book equity is not
adjusted for goodwill or impairments]

Company Name Sector Rating

1-year
average
(2013)

3-year average
(2013 - 2011)

5-year
average

(2013 - 2009)

7-year
average

(2013 - 2007)
Duke Energy Ohio, Inc. T&D Baa1 48% 47% 48% 50%
Yankee Gas Services Company LDC Baa1 41% 42% 43% 43%
Texas-New Mexico Power Company T&D Baa1 43% 43% 43% 43%
Oncor Electric Delivery Company LLC T&D Baa1 40% 41% 41% 43%
Dayton Power & Light Company T&D Baa3 37% 38% 39% 40%
Pennsylvania Power Company T&D Baa1 25% 30% 34% 40%
Black Hills Power, Inc. Vertically Integrated Utility A3 38% 38% 37% 38%
ALLETE, Inc. Vertically Integrated Utility A3 38% 37% 37% 38%
Central Maine Power Company T&D A3 39% 38% 38% 38%
MGE Energy, Inc. Holdco - Primarily Regulated NR 39% 37% 38% 38%
Duke Energy Corporation Holdco - Primarily Regulated A3 36% 36% 37% 38%
Jersey Central Power & Light Company T&D Baa2 32% 33% 36% 38%
Oklahoma Gas & Electric Company Vertically Integrated Utility A1 36% 37% 37% 37%
Public Service Company of Colorado Vertically Integrated Utility A3 37% 37% 37% 37%
Virginia Electric and Power Company Vertically Integrated Utility A2 37% 37% 37% 35%
Wisconsin Public Service Corporation Vertically Integrated Utility A1 34% 34% 34% 35%
PacifiCorp Vertically Integrated Utility A3 36% 35% 35% 35%
UGI Utilities, Inc. LDC A2 35% 34% 34% 34%
Cleco Corporation Holdco - Primarily Regulated Baa1 37% 36% 34% 34%
Empire District Electric Company (The) Vertically Integrated Utility Baa1 35% 34% 34% 34%
Great Plains Energy Incorporated Holdco - Primarily Regulated Baa2 35% 35% 34% 34%
Nevada Power Company Vertically Integrated Utility Baa1 32% 33% 33% 33%
Tampa Electric Company Vertically Integrated Utility A2 34% 33% 33% 33%
Wisconsin Power and Light Company Vertically Integrated Utility A1 34% 33% 32% 33%
Questar Corporation Holdco - Primarily Regulated A2 29% 28% 31% 33%
Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc. Vertically Integrated Utility Baa1 31% 30% 33% 33%
Florida Power & Light Company Vertically Integrated Utility A1 36% 35% 34% 33%
Alabama Gas Corporation LDC A2 59% 40% 35% 33%
El Paso Electric Company Vertically Integrated Utility Baa1 34% 32% 32% 33%
IDACORP, Inc. Holdco - Primarily Regulated Baa1 34% 33% 33% 33%
PPL Electric Utilities Corporation Vertically Integrated Utility Baa1 34% 34% 34% 33%
Commonwealth Edison Company T&D Baa1 31% 32% 32% 33%
Georgia Power Company Vertically Integrated Utility A3 33% 33% 33% 33%
CMS Energy Corporation Holdco - Primarily Regulated Baa2 20% 19% 18% 18%
Hawaiian Electric Industries, Inc. Holdco - Diversified  17% 16% 16% 16%
CenterPoint Energy, Inc. Holdco - Primarily Regulated Baa1 20% 19% 17% 15%
CenterPoint Energy Houston Electric, LLCT&D A3 9% 15% 15% 15%
AEP Texas Central Company T&D Baa1 13% 15% 14% 13%

SOURCE: Moody's; company filings

Cause No. 44576-44602 
Attachment BEL-3  
Page 8 of 15



MOODY'S INVESTORS SERVICE INFRASTRUCTURE AND PROJECT FINANCE

9          10 MARCH 2015 US REGULATED UTILITIES: LOWER AUTHORIZED EQUITY RETURNS WILL NOT HURT NEAR-TERM CREDIT PROFILES

Exhibit 9

Highest (over 30%) and lowest (less than 15%) ratio of FFO to debt (ranked by 7-year average)

Company Name Sector Rating

1-year
average
(2013)

3-year
average

(2013
- 2011)

5-year
average
(2013 -
2009)

7-year
average
(2013 -
2007)

Dayton Power & Light Company T&D Baa3 32% 34% 42% 42%
Questar Corporation Holdco - Primarily Regulated A2 29% 30% 31% 42%
Pennsylvania Power Company T&D Baa1 30% 34% 32% 37%
Exelon Corporation Holdco - Diversified Baa2 28% 34% 37% 37%
Alabama Gas Corporation LDC A2 23% 27% 32% 36%
Florida Power & Light Company Vertically Integrated Utility A1 34% 35% 35% 35%
Southern California Gas Company LDC A1 42% 37% 35% 34%
Southern California Edison Company Vertically Integrated Utility A2 32% 33% 35% 32%
Madison Gas and Electric Company Vertically Integrated Utility A1 39% 35% 34% 31%
PECO Energy Company T&D A2 29% 31% 33% 31%
Dominion Resources Inc. Holdco - Diversified Baa2 16% 17% 16% 14%
Entergy Texas, Inc. Vertically Integrated Utility Baa3 15% 14% 12% 14%
Monongahela Power Company T&D Baa2 13% 16% 15% 14%
CMS Energy Corporation Holdco - Primarily Regulated Baa2 18% 16% 15% 14%
Appalachian Power Company Vertically Integrated Utility Baa1 15% 13% 14% 14%
Pennsylvania Electric Company T&D Baa2 15% 14% 12% 13%
NiSource Inc. Holdco - Diversified Baa2 15% 14% 14% 13%
Puget Energy, Inc. Vertically Integrated Utility Baa3 14% 12% 12% 13%
Toledo Edison Company T&D Baa3 10% 10% 8% 13%
Cleveland Electric Illuminating Company T&D Baa3 11% 11% 12% 13%
AEP Texas Central Company T&D Baa1 14% 15% 13% 12%

SOURCE: Moody's; company filings

Cause No. 44576-44602 
Attachment BEL-3  
Page 9 of 15



MOODY'S INVESTORS SERVICE INFRASTRUCTURE AND PROJECT FINANCE

10          10 MARCH 2015 US REGULATED UTILITIES: LOWER AUTHORIZED EQUITY RETURNS WILL NOT HURT NEAR-TERM CREDIT PROFILES

Exhibit 10

Highest (over 4.5x) and lowest (less than 3.0x) ratio of debt to EBITDA (ranked by 1-year average, 2013, to focus on more recent
performance)

Company Name Sector Rating

 1-year
average
(2013)  

 3-year
average

(2013 - 2011)  

 5-year
average

(2013 - 2009)  

 7-year
average

(2013 - 2007)
Berkshire Hathaway Energy Company Holdco - Diversified A3 7.1  5.8  5.6  5.3
FirstEnergy Corp. Holdco - Diversified Baa3 6.0  5.2  4.8  4.4
Wisconsin Electric Power Company Vertically Integrated Utility A1 5.9  6.1  5.6  5.0
Entergy Texas, Inc. Vertically Integrated Utility Baa3 5.8  6.1  6.2  6.1
Monongahela Power Company T&D Baa2 5.6  5.2  5.7  6.0
NiSource Inc. Holdco - Diversified Baa2 5.2  5.5  5.4  5.5
PPL Corporation Holdco - Diversified Baa3 5.1  4.9  5.1  4.6
Appalachian Power Company Vertically Integrated Utility Baa1 5.0  5.0  5.2  5.4
Progress Energy, Inc. Holdco - Primarily Regulated Baa1 4.9  5.6   5.1  4.9
Puget Energy, Inc. Vertically Integrated Utility Baa3 4.9  5.6  5.9  5.6
Cleveland Electric Illuminating Company T&D Baa3 4.9  5.2  4.7  4.2
Northwest Natural Gas Company LDC A3 4.8  4.8  4.5  4.2
Jersey Central Power & Light Company T&D Baa2 4.7  5.5  4.2  3.6
NorthWestern Corporation Vertically Integrated Utility A3 4.7  4.5  4.4  4.3
Pepco Holdings, Inc. Holdco - Primarily Regulated Baa3 4.7  5.1  5.2  5.2
Laclede Gas Company LDC A3 4.7  5.5  5.3  5.6
Atlantic City Electric Company T&D Baa2 4.7  4.9  4.8  4.7
Nevada Power Company Vertically Integrated Utility Baa1 4.6  4.6  4.9  5.0
Black Hills Power, Inc. Vertically Integrated Utility A3 2.9  3.2  3.8  3.6
Virginia Electric and Power Company Vertically Integrated Utility A2 2.9  3.1  3.4  3.4
Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc. Vertically Integrated Utility Baa1 2.9  3.3  3.3  3.4
Texas-New Mexico Power Company T&D Baa1 2.9  2.9  3.2  3.3
Oklahoma Gas & Electric Company Vertically Integrated Utility A1 2.9  2.9  2.9  3.0
Cleco Power LLC Vertically Integrated Utility A3 2.9  3.2  3.6  3.7
Consumers Energy Company Vertically Integrated Utility A1 2.9  3.1  3.3  3.5
Alabama Power Company Vertically Integrated Utility A1 2.8  2.9  3.0  3.1
Public Service Electric and Gas Company T&D A2 2.8  3.0  3.2  3.3
Alabama Gas Corporation LDC A2 2.8  2.7  2.5  2.4
Pinnacle West Capital Corporation Holdco - Primarily Regulated Baa1 2.8  3.1  3.3  3.6
Cleco Corporation Holdco - Primarily Regulated Baa1 2.8  2.9  3.4  3.6
PECO Energy Company T&D A2 2.8  3.0  2.6  2.6
Northern States Power Company (Wisconsin) Vertically Integrated Utility A2 2.8  2.9  2.8  2.8
Duke Energy Carolinas, LLC Vertically Integrated Utility A1 2.8  3.1  3.2  3.1
UGI Utilities, Inc. LDC A2 2.7  3.0  3.1  3.3
Exelon Corporation Holdco - Diversified Baa2 2.7  2.8  2.5  2.5
West Penn Power Company T&D Baa1 2.7  3.3  3.3  3.4
Questar Corporation Holdco - Primarily Regulated A2 2.7  2.8  2.7  2.3
Tampa Electric Company Vertically Integrated Utility A2 2.6  2.7  2.8  2.9
Arizona Public Service Company Vertically Integrated Utility A3 2.6  2.9  3.1  3.3
New York State Electric and Gas Corporation T&D A3 2.6  2.9  3.2  4.3
Dayton Power & Light Company T&D Baa3 2.5  2.2  2.0  1.9
Florida Power & Light Company Vertically Integrated Utility A1 2.4  2.7  2.6  2.6
Ohio Power Company T&D Baa1 2.4  2.8  3.1  3.3
Madison Gas and Electric Company Vertically Integrated Utility A1 2.4  2.8  2.8  2.9
Pennsylvania Power Company T&D Baa1 2.4  2.3  2.4  2.2
MGE Energy, Inc. Holdco - Primarily Regulated NR 2.3  2.7  2.9  3.1
Rochester Gas & Electric Corporation T&D Baa1 2.3  2.9  3.0  3.5
Public Service Enterprise Group Incorporated Holdco - Diversified Baa2 2.3  2.3  2.3  2.4
NSTAR Electric Company T&D A2 2.2  2.6  2.7  2.8
Southern California Gas Company LDC A1 2.2  2.5  2.4  2.5
Mississippi Power Company Vertically Integrated Utility Baa1 (3.2)  3.5  3.4  3.1

Cause No. 44576-44602 
Attachment BEL-3  
Page 10 of 15



MOODY'S INVESTORS SERVICE INFRASTRUCTURE AND PROJECT FINANCE

11          10 MARCH 2015 US REGULATED UTILITIES: LOWER AUTHORIZED EQUITY RETURNS WILL NOT HURT NEAR-TERM CREDIT PROFILES

Exhibit 11

List of Companies (NOTE: in our appendix tables, we exclude utilities with private ratings)

Company Name Sector Rating
Berkshire Hathaway Energy Company Holdco - Diversified A3
Black Hills Corporation Holdco - Diversified Baa1
Dominion Resources Inc. Holdco - Diversified Baa2
DTE Energy Company Holdco - Diversified A3
Entergy Corporation Holdco - Diversified Baa3
Exelon Corporation Holdco - Diversified Baa2
FirstEnergy Corp. Holdco - Diversified Baa3
Hawaiian Electric Industries, Inc. Holdco - Diversified  NR
Integrys Energy Group, Inc. Holdco - Diversified A3
NextEra Energy, Inc. Holdco - Diversified Baa1
NiSource Inc. Holdco - Diversified Baa2
PPL Corporation Holdco - Diversified Baa3
Public Service Enterprise Group Incorporated Holdco - Diversified Baa2
Sempra Energy Holdco - Diversified Baa1
 
Alliant Energy Corporation Holdco - Primarily Regulated A3
Ameren Corporation Holdco - Primarily Regulated Baa2
American Electric Power Company, Inc. Holdco - Primarily Regulated Baa1
CenterPoint Energy, Inc. Holdco - Primarily Regulated Baa1
Cleco Corporation Holdco - Primarily Regulated Baa1
CMS Energy Corporation Holdco - Primarily Regulated Baa2
Consolidated Edison, Inc. Holdco - Primarily Regulated A3
Duke Energy Corporation Holdco - Primarily Regulated A3
Edison International Holdco - Primarily Regulated A3
Great Plains Energy Incorporated Holdco - Primarily Regulated Baa2
IDACORP, Inc. Holdco - Primarily Regulated Baa1
MGE Energy, Inc. Holdco - Primarily Regulated  NR
Northeast Utilities Holdco - Primarily Regulated Baa1
Pepco Holdings, Inc. Holdco - Primarily Regulated Baa3
PG&E Corporation Holdco - Primarily Regulated Baa1
Pinnacle West Capital Corporation Holdco - Primarily Regulated Baa1
PNM Resources, Inc. Holdco - Primarily Regulated Baa3
Progress Energy, Inc. Holdco - Primarily Regulated Baa1
Questar Corporation Holdco - Primarily Regulated A2
SCANA Corporation Holdco - Primarily Regulated Baa3
Southern Company (The) Holdco - Primarily Regulated Baa1
Wisconsin Energy Corporation Holdco - Primarily Regulated A2
Xcel Energy Inc. Holdco - Primarily Regulated A3
   
Alabama Gas Corporation LDC A2
Atmos Energy Corporation LDC A2
DTE Gas Company LDC Aa3
Laclede Gas Company LDC A3
New Jersey Natural Gas Company LDC Aa2
Northern Natural Gas Company [Private] LDC A2
Northwest Natural Gas Company LDC A3
Piedmont Natural Gas Company, Inc. LDC A2
South Jersey Gas Company LDC A2
Southern California Gas Company LDC A1
Southwest Gas Corporation LDC A3
UGI Utilities, Inc. LDC A2
Washington Gas Light Company LDC A1
Wisconsin Gas LLC [Private] LDC A1
Yankee Gas Services Company LDC Baa1
   
AEP Texas Central Company T&D Baa1
AEP Texas North Company T&D Baa1
Atlantic City Electric Company T&D Baa2

Cause No. 44576-44602 
Attachment BEL-3  
Page 11 of 15



MOODY'S INVESTORS SERVICE INFRASTRUCTURE AND PROJECT FINANCE

12          10 MARCH 2015 US REGULATED UTILITIES: LOWER AUTHORIZED EQUITY RETURNS WILL NOT HURT NEAR-TERM CREDIT PROFILES

Baltimore Gas and Electric Company T&D A3
CenterPoint Energy Houston Electric, LLC T&D A3
Central Hudson Gas & Electric Corporation T&D A2
Central Maine Power Company T&D A3
Cleveland Electric Illuminating Company (The) T&D Baa3
Commonwealth Edison Company T&D Baa1
Connecticut Light and Power Company T&D Baa1
Consolidated Edison Company of New York, Inc. T&D A2
Dayton Power & Light Company T&D Baa3
Delmarva Power & Light Company T&D Baa1
Duke Energy Ohio, Inc. T&D Baa1
Jersey Central Power & Light Company T&D Baa2
Metropolitan Edison Company T&D Baa1
Monongahela Power Company T&D Baa2
New York State Electric and Gas Corporation T&D A3
NSTAR Electric Company T&D A2
Ohio Edison Company T&D Baa1
Ohio Power Company T&D Baa1
Oncor Electric Delivery Company LLC T&D Baa1
Orange and Rockland Utilities, Inc. T&D A3
PECO Energy Company T&D A2
Pennsylvania Electric Company T&D Baa2
Pennsylvania Power Company T&D Baa1
Potomac Edison Company (The) T&D Baa2
Potomac Electric Power Company T&D Baa1
Public Service Electric and Gas Company T&D A2
Rochester Gas & Electric Corporation T&D Baa1
Texas-New Mexico Power Company T&D Baa1
Toledo Edison Company T&D Baa3
West Penn Power Company T&D Baa1
Western Massachusetts Electric Company T&D A3
Alabama Power Company Vertically Integrated Utility A1
ALLETE, Inc. Vertically Integrated Utility A3
Appalachian Power Company Vertically Integrated Utility Baa1
Arizona Public Service Company Vertically Integrated Utility A3
Avista Corp. Vertically Integrated Utility Baa1
Black Hills Power, Inc. Vertically Integrated Utility A3
Cleco Power LLC Vertically Integrated Utility A3
Consumers Energy Company Vertically Integrated Utility A1
DTE Electric Company Vertically Integrated Utility A2
Duke Energy Carolinas, LLC Vertically Integrated Utility A1
Duke Energy Florida, Inc. Vertically Integrated Utility A3
Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc. Vertically Integrated Utility Baa1
Duke Energy Progress, Inc. Vertically Integrated Utility A1
El Paso Electric Company Vertically Integrated Utility Baa1
Empire District Electric Company (The) Vertically Integrated Utility Baa1
Entergy Arkansas, Inc. Vertically Integrated Utility Baa2
Entergy Gulf States Louisiana, LLC Vertically Integrated Utility Baa1
Entergy Louisiana, LLC Vertically Integrated Utility Baa1
Entergy Mississippi, Inc. Vertically Integrated Utility Baa2
Entergy New Orleans, Inc. Vertically Integrated Utility Ba2
Entergy Texas, Inc. Vertically Integrated Utility Baa3
Florida Power & Light Company Vertically Integrated Utility A1
Georgia Power Company Vertically Integrated Utility A3
Gulf Power Company Vertically Integrated Utility A2
Hawaiian Electric Company, Inc. Vertically Integrated Utility Baa1
Idaho Power Company Vertically Integrated Utility A3
Indiana Michigan Power Company Vertically Integrated Utility Baa1
Interstate Power and Light Company Vertically Integrated Utility A3
Kansas City Power & Light Company Vertically Integrated Utility Baa1
Kentucky Power Company Vertically Integrated Utility Baa2

Cause No. 44576-44602 
Attachment BEL-3  
Page 12 of 15



MOODY'S INVESTORS SERVICE INFRASTRUCTURE AND PROJECT FINANCE

13          10 MARCH 2015 US REGULATED UTILITIES: LOWER AUTHORIZED EQUITY RETURNS WILL NOT HURT NEAR-TERM CREDIT PROFILES

Madison Gas and Electric Company Vertically Integrated Utility A1
MidAmerican Energy Company Vertically Integrated Utility A1
Mississippi Power Company Vertically Integrated Utility Baa1
Nevada Power Company Vertically Integrated Utility Baa1
Northern States Power Company (Minnesota) Vertically Integrated Utility A2
Northern States Power Company (Wisconsin) Vertically Integrated Utility A2
NorthWestern Corporation Vertically Integrated Utility A3
Oklahoma Gas & Electric Company Vertically Integrated Utility A1
Pacific Gas & Electric Company Vertically Integrated Utility A3
PacifiCorp Vertically Integrated Utility A3
Portland General Electric Company Vertically Integrated Utility A3
PPL Electric Utilities Corporation Vertically Integrated Utility Baa1
Public Service Company of Colorado Vertically Integrated Utility A3
Public Service Company of New Hampshire Vertically Integrated Utility Baa1
Public Service Company of New Mexico Vertically Integrated Utility Baa2
Public Service Company of Oklahoma Vertically Integrated Utility A3
Puget Energy, Inc. Vertically Integrated Utility Baa3
Puget Sound Energy, Inc. Vertically Integrated Utility Baa1
San Diego Gas & Electric Company Vertically Integrated Utility A1
Sierra Pacific Power Company Vertically Integrated Utility Baa1
South Carolina Electric & Gas Company Vertically Integrated Utility Baa2
Southern California Edison Company Vertically Integrated Utility A2
Southwestern Electric Power Company Vertically Integrated Utility Baa2
Southwestern Public Service Company Vertically Integrated Utility Baa1
Tampa Electric Company Vertically Integrated Utility A2
Tucson Electric Power Company Vertically Integrated Utility Baa1
Union Electric Company Vertically Integrated Utility Baa1
Virginia Electric and Power Company Vertically Integrated Utility A2
Wisconsin Electric Power Company Vertically Integrated Utility A1
Wisconsin Power and Light Company Vertically Integrated Utility A1
Wisconsin Public Service Corporation Vertically Integrated Utility A1

Cause No. 44576-44602 
Attachment BEL-3  
Page 13 of 15



MOODY'S INVESTORS SERVICE INFRASTRUCTURE AND PROJECT FINANCE

14          10 MARCH 2015 US REGULATED UTILITIES: LOWER AUTHORIZED EQUITY RETURNS WILL NOT HURT NEAR-TERM CREDIT PROFILES

© 2015 Moody’s Corporation, Moody’s Investors Service, Inc., Moody’s Analytics, Inc. and/or their licensors and affiliates (collectively, “MOODY’S”). All rights reserved.

CREDIT RATINGS ISSUED BY MOODY'S INVESTORS SERVICE, INC. AND ITS RATINGS AFFILIATES (“MIS”) ARE MOODY’S CURRENT OPINIONS OF THE RELATIVE FUTURE
CREDIT RISK OF ENTITIES, CREDIT COMMITMENTS, OR DEBT OR DEBT-LIKE SECURITIES, AND CREDIT RATINGS AND RESEARCH PUBLICATIONS PUBLISHED BY MOODY’S
(“MOODY’S PUBLICATIONS”) MAY INCLUDE MOODY’S CURRENT OPINIONS OF THE RELATIVE FUTURE CREDIT RISK OF ENTITIES, CREDIT COMMITMENTS, OR DEBT OR DEBT-
LIKE SECURITIES. MOODY’S DEFINES CREDIT RISK AS THE RISK THAT AN ENTITY MAY NOT MEET ITS CONTRACTUAL, FINANCIAL OBLIGATIONS AS THEY COME DUE AND ANY
ESTIMATED FINANCIAL LOSS IN THE EVENT OF DEFAULT. CREDIT RATINGS DO NOT ADDRESS ANY OTHER RISK, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO: LIQUIDITY RISK, MARKET
VALUE RISK, OR PRICE VOLATILITY. CREDIT RATINGS AND MOODY’S OPINIONS INCLUDED IN MOODY’S PUBLICATIONS ARE NOT STATEMENTS OF CURRENT OR HISTORICAL
FACT. MOODY’S PUBLICATIONS MAY ALSO INCLUDE QUANTITATIVE MODEL-BASED ESTIMATES OF CREDIT RISK AND RELATED OPINIONS OR COMMENTARY PUBLISHED
BY MOODY’S ANALYTICS, INC. CREDIT RATINGS AND MOODY’S PUBLICATIONS DO NOT CONSTITUTE OR PROVIDE INVESTMENT OR FINANCIAL ADVICE, AND CREDIT
RATINGS AND MOODY’S PUBLICATIONS ARE NOT AND DO NOT PROVIDE RECOMMENDATIONS TO PURCHASE, SELL, OR HOLD PARTICULAR SECURITIES. NEITHER CREDIT
RATINGS NOR MOODY’S PUBLICATIONS COMMENT ON THE SUITABILITY OF AN INVESTMENT FOR ANY PARTICULAR INVESTOR. MOODY’S ISSUES ITS CREDIT RATINGS
AND PUBLISHES MOODY’S PUBLICATIONS WITH THE EXPECTATION AND UNDERSTANDING THAT EACH INVESTOR WILL, WITH DUE CARE, MAKE ITS OWN STUDY AND
EVALUATION OF EACH SECURITY THAT IS UNDER CONSIDERATION FOR PURCHASE, HOLDING, OR SALE.

MOODY’S CREDIT RATINGS AND MOODY’S PUBLICATIONS ARE NOT INTENDED FOR USE BY RETAIL INVESTORS AND IT WOULD BE RECKLESS FOR RETAIL INVESTORS TO
CONSIDER MOODY’S CREDIT RATINGS OR MOODY’S PUBLICATIONS IN MAKING ANY INVESTMENT DECISION. IF IN DOUBT YOU SHOULD CONTACT YOUR FINANCIAL OR
OTHER PROFESSIONAL ADVISER.

ALL INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN IS PROTECTED BY LAW, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO, COPYRIGHT LAW, AND NONE OF SUCH INFORMATION MAY BE COPIED
OR OTHERWISE REPRODUCED, REPACKAGED, FURTHER TRANSMITTED, TRANSFERRED, DISSEMINATED, REDISTRIBUTED OR RESOLD, OR STORED FOR SUBSEQUENT USE
FOR ANY SUCH PURPOSE, IN WHOLE OR IN PART, IN ANY FORM OR MANNER OR BY ANY MEANS WHATSOEVER, BY ANY PERSON WITHOUT MOODY’S PRIOR WRITTEN
CONSENT.

All information contained herein is obtained by MOODY’S from sources believed by it to be accurate and reliable. Because of the possibility of human or mechanical error as well
as other factors, however, all information contained herein is provided “AS IS” without warranty of any kind. MOODY'S adopts all necessary measures so that the information it
uses in assigning a credit rating is of sufficient quality and from sources MOODY'S considers to be reliable including, when appropriate, independent third-party sources. However,
MOODY’S is not an auditor and cannot in every instance independently verify or validate information received in the rating process or in preparing the Moody’s Publications.

To the extent permitted by law, MOODY’S and its directors, officers, employees, agents, representatives, licensors and suppliers disclaim liability to any person or entity for any
indirect, special, consequential, or incidental losses or damages whatsoever arising from or in connection with the information contained herein or the use of or inability to use any
such information, even if MOODY’S or any of its directors, officers, employees, agents, representatives, licensors or suppliers is advised in advance of the possibility of such losses or
damages, including but not limited to: (a) any loss of present or prospective profits or (b) any loss or damage arising where the relevant financial instrument is not the subject of a
particular credit rating assigned by MOODY’S.

To the extent permitted by law, MOODY’S and its directors, officers, employees, agents, representatives, licensors and suppliers disclaim liability for any direct or compensatory
losses or damages caused to any person or entity, including but not limited to by any negligence (but excluding fraud, willful misconduct or any other type of liability that, for the
avoidance of doubt, by law cannot be excluded) on the part of, or any contingency within or beyond the control of, MOODY’S or any of its directors, officers, employees, agents,
representatives, licensors or suppliers, arising from or in connection with the information contained herein or the use of or inability to use any such information.

NO WARRANTY, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, AS TO THE ACCURACY, TIMELINESS, COMPLETENESS, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE OF ANY SUCH
RATING OR OTHER OPINION OR INFORMATION IS GIVEN OR MADE BY MOODY’S IN ANY FORM OR MANNER WHATSOEVER.

Moody’s Investors Service, Inc., a wholly-owned credit rating agency subsidiary of Moody’s Corporation (“MCO”), hereby discloses that most issuers of debt securities (including
corporate and municipal bonds, debentures, notes and commercial paper) and preferred stock rated by Moody’s Investors Service, Inc. have, prior to assignment of any rating,
agreed to pay to Moody’s Investors Service, Inc. for appraisal and rating services rendered by it fees ranging from $1,500 to approximately $2,500,000. MCO and MIS also maintain
policies and procedures to address the independence of MIS’s ratings and rating processes. Information regarding certain affiliations that may exist between directors of MCO and
rated entities, and between entities who hold ratings from MIS and have also publicly reported to the SEC an ownership interest in MCO of more than 5%, is posted annually at
www.moodys.com under the heading “Investor Relations — Corporate Governance — Director and Shareholder Affiliation Policy.”

For Australia only: Any publication into Australia of this document is pursuant to the Australian Financial Services License of MOODY’S affiliate, Moody’s Investors Service Pty
Limited ABN 61 003 399 657AFSL 336969 and/or Moody’s Analytics Australia Pty Ltd ABN 94 105 136 972 AFSL 383569 (as applicable). This document is intended to be provided
only to “wholesale clients” within the meaning of section 761G of the Corporations Act 2001. By continuing to access this document from within Australia, you represent to
MOODY’S that you are, or are accessing the document as a representative of, a “wholesale client” and that neither you nor the entity you represent will directly or indirectly
disseminate this document or its contents to “retail clients” within the meaning of section 761G of the Corporations Act 2001. MOODY’S credit rating is an opinion as to the
creditworthiness of a debt obligation of the issuer, not on the equity securities of the issuer or any form of security that is available to retail clients. It would be dangerous for “retail
clients” to make any investment decision based on MOODY’S credit rating. If in doubt you should contact your financial or other professional adviser.

For Japan only: Moody's Japan K.K. (“MJKK”) is a wholly-owned credit rating agency subsidiary of Moody's Group Japan G.K., which is wholly-owned by Moody’s Overseas Holdings
Inc., a wholly-owned subsidiary of MCO. Moody’s SF Japan K.K. (“MSFJ”) is a wholly-owned credit rating agency subsidiary of MJKK. MSFJ is not a Nationally Recognized Statistical
Rating Organization (“NRSRO”). Therefore, credit ratings assigned by MSFJ are Non-NRSRO Credit Ratings. Non-NRSRO Credit Ratings are assigned by an entity that is not a
NRSRO and, consequently, the rated obligation will not qualify for certain types of treatment under U.S. laws. MJKK and MSFJ are credit rating agencies registered with the Japan
Financial Services Agency and their registration numbers are FSA Commissioner (Ratings) No. 2 and 3 respectively.

MJKK or MSFJ (as applicable) hereby disclose that most issuers of debt securities (including corporate and municipal bonds, debentures, notes and commercial paper) and preferred
stock rated by MJKK or MSFJ (as applicable) have, prior to assignment of any rating, agreed to pay to MJKK or MSFJ (as applicable) for appraisal and rating services rendered by it fees
ranging from JPY200,000 to approximately JPY350,000,000.

MJKK and MSFJ also maintain policies and procedures to address Japanese regulatory requirements.

Cause No. 44576-44602 
Attachment BEL-3  
Page 14 of 15



MOODY'S INVESTORS SERVICE INFRASTRUCTURE AND PROJECT FINANCE

15          10 MARCH 2015 US REGULATED UTILITIES: LOWER AUTHORIZED EQUITY RETURNS WILL NOT HURT NEAR-TERM CREDIT PROFILES

ANALYST CONTACTS

NEW YORK 212-553-1653

Mihoko Manabe 212-553-1942
Senior Vice President
mihoko.manabe@moodys.com

Michael Haggarty 212-553-7172
Associate Managing Director
michael.haggerty@moodys.com

William L. Hess 212-553-3837
Managing Director - Utilities
william.hess@moodys.com

Cause No. 44576-44602 
Attachment BEL-3  
Page 15 of 15



SNL: Briefing Book: Financial Highlights Page 1 of 2 

~:~CSNL SNlFinancl;}i 

Indianapolis Power & Light Company 

Financial Highlights 

Periods Last Four Years & YTD 

Period Ended 

Period Restated? 

Restatement Date 

Accounting Principle 

2010 FY 

12/31/2010 

No 

NA 

U.S. GAAP 

2011 FY 

NA 

U.S GAAP 

2012 FY 

No 

NA 

US GAAP 

2013 FY 

12/31/2013 

No 

NA 

US GAAP 

2014 FY 

12/31/2014 

No 

NA 

U.S GAAP 

Balance Sheet Highlights ($000) 

Current Assets 

Net PP&E 

Tota I Assets 

Non-current Long-term Debt 

Total Equity 

Total Capitalization, at Book Value 

3,119,140 

936,664 

819,067 

1,805,731 

299,665 

2,441,347 

3,250,232 

964,187 

841,381 

1,869,568 

293,776 

2,425,610 

3,266,855 

854,210 

846,019 

1,860.229 

306,446 

2,553,261 

3,256,118 

1,024,014 

898,845 

1,972,859 

333,118 

2,856,634 

3,631,877 

1,152,360 

984,893 

2,187,253 

Income Statement Highlights ($000) 

Energy Operating Revenue 

Operating Expense 

Recurring EBITDA 

Recurring EBIT 

Net Income before Taxes 

Net Income before Ex1ra 

Net Income 

Reported Net Operating Income 

1,144,903 

896,526 

411,974 

250,674 

195,475 

119,788 

119,788 

172,438 

1,171,924 1,229,777 

999,715 

406,463 

229,692 

171,945 

104,129 

104,129 

162,900 

1,255,734 

1,046,440 

392,561 

211,644 

154,272 

96,552 

96,552 

150,746 

1,321.674 

1,090,526 

423,940 

237,326 

178,810 

109,528 

109,528 

160,913 

Cash Flow Statement Highlights ($000) 

Cash Flow from Operating Activities 

Cash Flow from Investing Activities 

Cash Flow from Financing Activities 

Other Cash Flow 

Net Increase in Cash and Cash Equivalents 

Operating Free Cash Flow 

257,358 

(168,953) 

(106,867) 

0 

210,100 

(205,330) 

(7,417) 

0 

(2,647) 

245,280 

(139,759) 

(114,085) 

241,540 

(254,537) 

13,075 

0 

78 

(584) 

304,029 

(397,375) 

102,225 

0 

8,879 

(77,597) 

Balance Sheet Ratiosl Capital (%) 

Total Equityl Total Assets 

Working Capital ($000) 

Long-term Debt! Book Capital 

Debt! Book Capitalization 

Total Debt! Total Equity 

Preferred Inc!. Mezzaninel Book-Value Capital 

26.26 

51,600 

51.87 

54.64 

1.20 

3.31 

25.89 

48,262 

51.57 

55.00 

1.22 

3.20 

25.90 

(53,680) 

45.92 

54.52 

1.20 

3.21 

27.60 

40,457 

51.91 

54.44 

1.19 

303 

27.12 

39.282 

52.69 

54.97 

1.22 

2.73 

Income Statement Ratios (%) 

Recurring Revenue Growth 

Net Income Growth 

EPS after Ex1ra Growth 

Dividend Payout Ratio 

Electric Revenuel Operating Revenue 

7.35 

5.90 

NA 

NA 

100.00 

3.32 

(12.01 ) 

NA 

NA 

100.00 

3.72 

(1.20) 

NA 

NA 

100.00 

2.33 

(7.28) 

NA 

NA 

100.00 

5.55 

13.44 

NA 

NA 

10000 

https:/ /www.snl.comllnteractiveXireports.aspx?Key Report=-64&ResetDefaults= 1 &GAAP... 7/1612015 

     Cause Nos. 44576/44602 
     Attachment BEL-4 
     Page 1 of 2

www.snl.comllnteractiveXireports.aspx?Key


SNL: Briefing Book: Financial Highlights Page 2 of2 

Gas Revenue! Operating Revenue 000 0.00 000 000 000 

Operations & Maintenance! Operating Expense 35.14 33.70 31.68 33.26 30.46 

Electric Generation! Operating Expense 42.16 44.38 46.20 44.98 48.40 

Gas Cost! Operating Expense 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 000 

Operating D&AJ Operating Expense 18.30 17.48 17.69 17.42 16.99 

Profitability Ratios ("!o) 

ROAA 3.91 3.31 3.20 2.96 3.18 

ROAE 14.68 12.70 12.34 11.07 11.63 

ROACE 15.41 13.26 12.87 11.49 1205 

Liquidity Ratios (x) 

Pre-tax Interest Coverage Excl. AFUDC 4.31 3.62 3.91 3.49 3.64 

Pre-tax Interest and Pfd Coverage Excl. AFUDC 4.08 3.43 3.71 3.32 3.47 

Adjusted Cash Flow Coverage 5.86 4.73 5.39 5.25 6.53 

Recurring EBITDN Adjusted Interest & Preferred 6.77 6.31 6.55 6.22 6.36 

Rprtd: Fixed Charge Ratio NA NA NA NA NA 

Adjusted Operating Cash Flow! Capital Expenditures (%) 94.59 60.47 118.71 61.78 49.65 

Per Share Information ($) 

Common Shares Outstanding (actual) NA NA NA NA NA 

Avg Diluted Shares (actual) NA NA NA NA NA 

Basic Book Value per Share NA NA NA NA NA 

Basic Tangible Book Value per Share NA NA NA NA NA 

Price! Operating Cash Flow NA NA NA NA NA 

Common Dividends Declared per Share NA NA NA NA NA 

Basic EPS after Extra NA NA NA NA NA 

Diluted EPS after Extraordinary NA NA NA NA NA 

EPS after Extra Growth (%) NA NA NA NA NA 

Note: SNL uses a variety of sources to retrieve financial information for each company we cover. For Energy companies, SNL mines data from documents 
flied by the company, surveys, and other sources of public information. 

Copyright © 2015, SNL Financial LC 
Usage of this product is governed by the License Agreement. 

SNL Financial LC, One SNL Plaza, PO Box 2124, Charlottesville, Virginia 22902 USA, (434) 977-1600 

https:/ /www.snl.com/InteractiveXireports.aspx?KeyReport=-64&ResetDefaults= 1 &GAAP ... 7/16/2015 

     Cause Nos. 44576/44602 
     Attachment BEL-4 
     Page 2 of 2

www.snl.com/InteractiveXireports.aspx?KeyReport=-64&ResetDefaults



	12-Lorton - OUCC Caption and COS_07-27-15
	TESTIMONY Lorton Cause No 44576-Final
	44576 - ATTACHMENT BEL 1
	ATTACHMENT BEL 2 - Cause No. 44576
	ATTACHMENT BEL 3 - Cause No. 44576
	ATTACHMENT BEL 4
	Lorton Affirmation



